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WESTFIELD CAMPUS PROPERTY DELINEATION AND ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 
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                               EXHIBIT C
                                  Project Area Current Owners

Parcel No. Parcel Mblu# Address/Location Parcel Acreage  Current Owners 

#1, #2, #3 56R-96,97,98 0 Ampad Rd All, Portion 52.15 Pioneer Valley Railroad, Inc.
#4 56R-30 0 Egleston Rd (199 Servistar Ind Wy) All 35.15 Arthur L. Clark Family Realty Trust
#5 56R-18 81 Servistar Ind Wy All 11.14 Louis J. Scarfo

#6, #7 56R-47, 105 0 Egleston Rd (103 Servistar Ind Wy) All 8.80 County RE, LLC 
#8, #9, #10 63R-3-1A,1B 10 + 15 Campanelli Dr All 33.58 Campanelli Westfield II LLC

#11 56R-19 85 Servistar Ind Wy Rear Portion 5.00 A&C Associates Limited Partnership L.L.P.
#12 56R-107 91 Servistar Ind Wy Rear Portion 2.00 Macabee, LLC
#13 56R-106 97 Servistar Ind Wy Rear Portion 2.00 Whitetail Realty LLP
#14 56R-103 115 Servistar Ind Wy All 4.00 O'Leary-Vincunas LLC
#15 56R-30-1B 191 Servistar Ind Wy All 1.67 191 Servistar Realty, LLC

Project Area 155.49



Description of  

B- 10 Campanelli Drive 

2- 81 Servistar Industrial Way 

 C- 85 Servistar Industrail Way 

D- 91 Servistar Industrial Way 

E- 97 Servistar Industrial Way 

1-103 Servistar Industrial Way and 0 Egleston Road 

F- 115 Servistar Industrial Way 

G- 199 Servistar Industrial Way 

H- 191 Servistar industrial Way 

J- 0 Ampad Road 

Beginning on the easterly sideline of Ampad Road at the Northwesterly corner herein descripted  

Thence running South 75°50'39" East, 372.82 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 75°50'39" East, 741.19 feet to a point; 

Thence running North 10°16'45" East, 698.32 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 79°15'07" East, 86.35 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 79°15'07" East, 245.86 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 10°38'54" West, 100.00 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 79°21'06" East, 751.79 feet to a point; 

Thence running North 53°41'21" East, 342.47 feet to a point at the southwesterly side line of Campanelli 

Drive. 

Thence running South 36°18'38" East, 63.31 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to the left having a radius of 535.00 feet and a length of 163.40 feet. 

Thence running South 53°44'31" East, 144.66 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to the right having a radius of 55.00 feet and a length of 79.89 feet. 

The last 4 courses running along the southwesterly sideline of Campanelli Drive. 

Thence running along a curve to the left having a radius of 707.35 and a length of 99.10 feet. 

Thence running South 21°31'17" West, 579.14 feet to a point. The last 2 courses running along the 

westerly sideline of Servistar Industrial Way. 
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Thence running North 75°13'31" West, 32.69 feet to a point; 

Thence running North 74°38'51" West, 353.17 feet to a point; 

Thence running North 75°25'39" West, 327.00 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 14°32'25" West, 398.09 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 75°07'35" East, 665.53 feet to a point; 

Thence running along westerly sideline of Servistar Industrial Way, South 21°22'32" West, 150.97 feet to 

a point; 

Thence running North 75°07'35" West, 632.47 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 13°08'50" West, 662.08 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 74°42'25" East, 560.01 feet to a point; on the Westerly sideline of Servistar 

Industrial Way. 

Thence running South 15°04'29" West, 534.12 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to the right having a radius of 420.00 feet and a length of 305.60 feet to a 

point; 

Thence running South 33°11'48" East, 5.35 feet to a point on the northerly sideline of Servistar Industrial 

Way., the last 3 courses running along the northerly sideline of Servistar Industrail Way. 

Thence running along northerly sideline of Servistar Industrial Way  South 56°48'12" West, 1,518.14 feet 

to a point; 

Thence running North 1°39'02" East, 591.07 feet to a point; 

Thence running South 84°56'22" West, 308.30 feet to a point; on the easterly sideline of Ampad road 

Thence running North 5°03'37" West, 1,077.69 feet to a point; 

Thence running North 75°13'32" West, 88.14 feet to a point;  

Thence running along a curve to the right having a radius of 2970.00 feet and a length of 507.57 feet; 

Thence running North 6°37'44" East, 194.00 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to left having a radius of 1030.00 feet and a length of 140.68 feet to a 

point; 

Thence running  North 1°11'49" West, 315.79 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to the right having a radius of 1970.00 feet and a length of 152.14 feet to 

a point; 

Thence running North 3°13'40" East, 217.53 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to the left having a radius of 180.00 and a length of 248.41 feet to a the  

point and place of beginning. The last 9 courses running along the easterly side line of Ampad Road

 
Containing 131.23 Acres more or less 
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Description A and A-1 

15 Campanelli Drive 

Beginning on the Easterly sideline of Campanelli Drive at the Northwest corner herein described  

Thence running; North 60°32'28" East, 207.77 feet to a point; 

Thence running; North 85°51'45" East, 236.04 feet to a point; 

Thence running; North 4°08'20" West, 111.68 feet to a point; 

Thence running; North 12°33'23" West, 127.04 feet to a point; 

Thence running; North 6°01'19" East, 113.61 feet to a point; 

Thence running; South 83°58'41" East, 62.61 feet to a point; 

Thence running; South 39°22'48" East, 216.06 feet to a point; 

Thence running; South 4°08'15" East, 161.68 feet to a point; 

Thence running; North 85°51'45" East, 187.51 feet to a point; 

Thence running; South 4°08'15" East, 86.32 feet to a point; 

Thence running; South 5°43'55" East, 249.51 feet to a point; 

Thence running; South 4°53'16" East, 18.00 feet to a point; 

Thence running; South 52°58'04" East, 289.38 feet to a point; 

Thence running; South 87°19'00" West, 16.37 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to the left having a radius of 707.00 feet, and length of 563.38 
feet; Last two courses running along Northerly side of Servistar Industrial Way. 

Thence running along a curve to right having a radius 55.00 feet and a length of 79.89 feet to a 
point; 

Thence running; North 53°44'31" West, 144.66 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to the right having a radius of 465.00 and a length of 141.47 feet 
to a point; 

Thence running; North 36°18'37" West, 241.48 feet to a point;  

Thence running along a curve to the right having a radius of 615.00 and a length of 256.65 
feet.  The last five course running along the easterly sideline of Campanelli Drive; to the point 
and the place of beginning. 

 

Containing 12.04 Acres, more or less. 



Description i 

0 Ampad Road 

 

 

Beginning at southerly sideline of Ampad Road at the Northwest corner of parcel herein descripted  

Thence running along the southerly sideline of Ampad Road South 75°50'39" East, 576.95 feet to a 

point; 

Thence running along a curve to the right having a radius of 120.00 feet and a length of 165.61 feet to a 

point. 

Thence running South 3°13'40" West, 217.53 feet to a point; 

Thence running along a curve to the left having a radius of 2030.00 feet and a length of 156.77 feet to a 

point. 

Thence running South 1°11'49" East, 315.79 feet to a point. The last five courses running along southerly 

and westerly sideline of Ampad Road. 

Thence running North 81°06'05" West, 129.30 feet to a point. 

Thence running North 83°21'58" West, 618.16 feet to a point. 

Thence running North 6°38'02" East, 868.23 feet to the point and place of beginning. 

Containing 13.19 Acres more or less  
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EXHIBIT F 

Photographs of Blighted Project Area 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 1: Transmission Lines Through Site                  Photo 2: Transmission Lines Through Site  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 3: Wetlands on 100’ Wide Powerline Easement              Photo 4: Wetlands along 100’ Wide Easement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 5: Tire in City Drainage Area Adjacent to Site         Photo 6: Garbage on Site 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 7: Entrance Transmission Easement onto Site                Photo 8: Flooded Ditched Intermitten Stream  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Photo 9: Garbage on Site                     Photo 10: Tires on Road Next to Site 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 11: Oil Gallons Discarded on Road Next to Site   Photo 12: Garbage on Roadside Next to Site 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 13: Cement and Garbage on Road Next to Site            Photo 14: Junk Stored Across Street from Site 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 15: Road Damage Next to Site       Photo 16: Road Damage Next to Site 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 17: Road Damage Next to Site        Photo 18: Road Damage Next to Site 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WESTFIELD AND SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC 

PURSUANT TO M.G.L. C. 121A, SECTION 6A OF THE MASSACHUSETTS 

GENERAL LAWS 

This Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made as of this __________ day of __________, 2021, by 

and between SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company organized pursuant to 

General Laws Chapter 156C (the “Company”) and subject to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 121A 

(“M.G.L. c. 121A”) and the CITY OF WESTFIELD, a municipal corporation of the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts (the “City”) acting pursuant to M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 6A and 10 and every other power 

and authority. The Company and the City are referred to herein collectively as the “Parties”. 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, an application dated May 20, 2021 as amended on July 29, 2021 (the “Application”) 

was filed by the Company with the Department of Housing and Community Development (the 

“Department”) under the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A for approval of the Westfield Data Center Campus 

(the “Project”), located at 199 Servistar Industrial Way, Westfield MA 01085 and the surrounding 

properties (the “Project Site”) detailed in Exhibit “A”, and development of the Project which would include 

redevelopment and revitalization of the Project Site and adjacent areas;  

WHEREAS, the Company will acquire a fee interest in the Project Site and will enter into a ground 

lease of the Project Site (the “Lease”) with Servistar DC LLC or its authorized transferee or assignee (the 

“Lessee”); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, Lessee will develop and construct the Project, which is to consist 

of ten (10) data center buildings, two (2) accessory buildings and related equipment and improvements 

on the Project Site and thereafter operate the Project.  Lessee will make rental payments to, and 

reimburse the Company for, all payments made by the Company to the City under this Agreement; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, It is contemplated that Lessee may, in turn, enter into various 

third party tenant leases (“Lessee Tenants”) for data center space at the Project. Any party under an 

operating, space, master or ground lease, management agreement or other similar agreement will not be 

subject to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A or require the approval of the Department. Lessees, sublessees, 

occupants and users of the Project or portions thereof, may pay rents, expenses and other payments 

related to the use and occupancy of the Project, or portions thereof, directly to Lessee, which payments 

would not be included in the gross revenue or income of the Company; 

WHEREAS, the Project Site is located on approximately 155 acres of land within an Industrial 

zoning district in the City surrounded by industrial warehouse distribution centers and commercial 

buildings, and consists of vacant land, several existing commercial buildings, wetlands and habitat for the 

Eastern Box Turtle; 

WHEREAS, the ten data center buildings are expected to consist of between 18 to 42 megawatts 

of critical IT electric load and will be three-stories in height.  Data center buildings are expected to range 
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between approximately 180,000 to 420,000 square-feet totaling more than 2.7 million square feet of data 

center space;   

WHEREAS, the Project will be implemented in phases as described in the Application; 

WHEREAS, the following positive impacts of the Project are more than sufficient to warrant its 

approval under M.G.L. c. 121A:  

i. The Project is expected to contribute significantly to meeting the critical needs of the 

community for employment, neighborhood services and economic development. 

ii. It is estimated that a total of approximately 1,800 construction jobs will be generated 

by the Project. 

iii. It is estimated that over 400 newly created permanent jobs will be generated by the 

Project at full buildout. 

iv. It is estimated that the Project will support over 1,200 indirect jobs in the local 

community that will be available to residents of the City and the surrounding 

communities. 

v. The Project is expected to contribute to the economic development efforts of the City 

and help support economic development and growth including  the development of 

the Westfield Turnpike Industrial Park. 

vi. Westfield Gas and Electric (“WG&E”) is expected to benefit from a new substantial 

source of revenue by providing wholesale electricity services, natural gas supply and 

fiber/telecommunication services to the Project.   

vii. The Project will provide substantial new revenues to the City from what presently is 

predominantly deteriorated, fragmented, land-locked and vacant land parcels. 

WHEREAS, the Project includes the demolition of existing select buildings, site utility 

improvements, and construction of new high-efficiency data center  buildings.  The Data Center 

construction schedule is  expected to be built out over a twelve to eighteen year period and consist of 

buildings and site improvements.  It is agreed by the parties that the order of construction on the buildings 

and site improvements can deviate from the order in which they are presented in this agreement.  The 

parties also agree that the approximate square footage of the buildings may vary from the actual installed 

square footage of the buildings. 

 

i. Data Center Building 1 (closest to Ampad Road on the westerly side of the site) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 120,000 square feet per 

floor for a total of approximately 360,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-
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efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 

power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.  

 

ii. Data Center Building 2 (adjacent to Building 1 to the south on the westerly side of the 

site next to Ampad Road) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 

60,000 square feet per floor for a total of approximately 180,000 square feet 

consisting of: slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern 

glass and wall-panel systems comprising data server space, office and conference 

room space, loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling 

and plumbing systems,  high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT 

load centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency 

generator resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.  

 

iii. Data Center Building 3 (closest to the intersection of Ampad Road and Servistar 

Industrial Way) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 73,400 

square feet per floor for a total of approximately 220,000 square feet consisting of: 

slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-

panel systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, 

loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and 

plumbing systems,  high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load 

centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator 

resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections. 

 

iv.  Data Center Building 4 (adjacent to Building 3 to the northeast on Servistar Industrial 

Way) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 80,000 square feet 

per floor for a total of approximately 240,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-

efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 

power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.  

 

v. Data Center Building 5 (northwest of Building 4 in the center of the property) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 60,000 square feet per floor 

for a total of approximately 180,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-

efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 
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power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 

vi. Data Center Building 6 (adjacent to Building 5 to the north in the center of the 

property) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 100,000 square 

feet per floor for a total of approximately 300,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-

grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel 

systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading 

dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing 

systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, 

uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources 

and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections. 

 

vii. Data Center Building 7 (adjacent to Building 6 to the north in the center of the 

property) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 120,000 square 

feet per floor for a total of approximately 360,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-

grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel 

systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading 

dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing 

systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, 

uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources 

and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 

viii. Data Center Building 8 (adjacent to Building 7 to the north on Campanelli Drive) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 60,000 square feet per floor 

for a total of approximately 180,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-

efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 

power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 

ix. Data Center Building 9 (adjacent to Building 8 to the east on Campanelli Drive) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 100,000 square feet per 

floor for a total of approximately 300,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-

efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 

power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   
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x. Data Center Building 10 (northeast of Building 9 across the street on Campanelli 

Drive) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 140,000 square 

feet per floor for a total of approximately 420,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-

grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel 

systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading 

dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing 

systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, 

uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources 

and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 

xi. Accessory Building 1 (in the center of the site between Building 1 and Building 5) is 

expected to be a two-story building with approximately 144,000 square feet 

consisting of: slab-on-grade structural steel metal frame with  metal wall panels, 

natural gas emergency generation resources, battery storage and load balancing 

system components.  

 

xii. Accessory Building 2 (adjacent to Building 9) is expected to be a two-story building 

with approximately 30,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade structural steel 

metal frame with  metal wall panels for substation electrical equipment and utilities.  

 

xiii. Additional Project Site improvements include the construction of an electrical 

substation and interconnection with the high-voltage electric transmission grid, the 

installation of natural gas utilities, telecommunications and fiber, water and sewer 

service infrastructure, stormwater drainage systems, emergency generators, battery 

storage units, on-site solar photovoltaic systems and integrated carports, asphalt 

paved driveways, landscape walkways, landscaping and perimeter fencing. 

  WHEREAS, the Company has represented that as part of the Project the Company will pursue 

the construction of approximately 2.74 million square feet of critical data center space, upon receipt of 

all federal, state and local approvals and an electrical transmission interconnection agreement with 

Eversource Energy (“Eversource”) and ISO- New England (“ISO-NE”), and this representation has been a 

material factor in the City’s decision to enter into this Agreement; 

WHEREAS, the City’s Planning Board (the “Planning Board”) approved the Application by a vote 

on September ____, 2021, adopting a report and decision (the “Planning Board Decision”); 

WHEREAS, the City’s City Council (the “City Council”) approved the Application by a vote on 

October __, 2021, adopting the Planning Board Decision; 

WHEREAS, the Mayor approved the City Council Decision on October ___, 2021 and issued a 

certificate evidencing approval of the Project; 
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WHEREAS, the Department approved the Project on November ___, 2021 (the “Approval Date”); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18C of M.G.L. c. 121A, the Company has executed a regulatory 

agreement of even date with the Department; and 

WHEREAS, the Company and the City desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to Sections 6A 

and 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A for payments in lieu of taxes with respect to the Project (including all of the 

personal property contained therein) and the Project Site.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable consideration, 

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:  

1. Operation of the Project: The Company (as defined in the Application) shall carry out the Project 

in accordance with, and subject to, the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A, the regulations promulgated 

thereunder, 760 CMR 25.00, and the provisions of the Planning Board Decision and this 

Agreement. 

2. Term: Notwithstanding the Approval Date, the Company’s obligations to make payments 

pursuant to Paragraphs 3 and 4 below shall become effective when the Company begins 

commercial operations, as evidenced by receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy, of the first data 

center building or at such earlier time if the Company provides written notice to the City of the 

effective date  (the “Effective Date”), and shall remain in effect for a term ending forty (40) years 

after the Effective Date, unless sooner terminated (the “Term”) in accordance with this 

Agreement. All other provisions of this Agreement shall be effective as of the Approval Date.  

3. Excise Tax Payments: The Company shall pay to the Department of Revenue of the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts or any successor department or agency (“DOR”), with respect 

to each calendar year, or any portion thereof, during the Term, the excise tax required under 

M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 10, as amended from time to time. An illustrative schedule of the agreed 

upon estimated excise tax payments is attached hereto and incorporated herewith as Exhibit B-3 

(the “Payment Schedule”) and referred to therein as “Annual 121A Section 10 Payments” (the 

“Excise Tax Payments”).   The Excise Tax Payments shall be paid on March 15th of each year during 

the Term for the prior calendar year, commencing on March 15th of the calendar year following 

the Effective Date.  The computation of gross income in Section 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A shall be based 

upon the gross income of the Company rather than the gross income of the Project. 

4. 6A Contract Payments: The Company hereby agrees to make annual payments (collectively, the 

“6A Contract Payments”) to the City in lieu of any and all ad valorem real estate and personal 

property taxes and assessments that would otherwise be assessed on the Project and Project Site 

during the Term including, but not limited to, the data center buildings, rooftop mechanical and 

HVAC equipment, emergency generators, electrical equipment, and other such equipment that 

may be considered real property, accessory buildings, land, land improvements, site utility 

infrastructure improvements, and all other real property improvements and structures located 

on the Project Site, and all personal property of the Company, Lessee, Lessee Tenants and 
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Eversource located on the Project Site including, but not limited to, the electrical substation, 

electrical lines, electrical equipment including transformers, conductors, capacitors and conduits, 

emergency natural gas and diesel generators, battery storage and electrical load management 

equipment, solar  photovoltaic systems, geothermal systems and equipment, natural gas pipes, 

equipment and infrastructure, water mains and water distribution and filtration equipment, 

water and fuel storage tanks, chillers, HVAC and plumbing equipment, uninterruptible power 

supplies, batteries and inverters, data center equipment, data center servers and computers, 

client servers and computers, office fixtures and equipment, elevator and loading dock 

equipment, maintenance equipment, fiber, utilities and all other personal property in connection 

therewith (collectively the “Property”) pursuant to M.G.L. c. 59 (“Chapter 59”) or pursuant to any 

other law of the Commonwealth.   

The 6A Contract Payments shall be paid on April 1st of each year during the Term for the prior 

calendar year, commencing on April 1st of the calendar year following the Effective Date.  

Irrespective of the forgoing, during the Term the Company shall timely pay when said payments 

are due and payable, for all purchases of water, sewer and other municipal services from the City 

and its municipal utility WG&E and its fiber communications network provider Whip City Fiber for 

which it is legally or contractually liable.  

An illustrative schedule of the agreed upon estimated 6A Contract Payments is included in the 

Payment Schedule in Exhibit B-3 and referred to therein as “Annual 6A Contract Payments”.  The 

Annual 6A Contract Payments are determined by subtracting the Annual Excise Tax Payments 

from the Projected Total Annual Payments in the Payment Schedule. The actual payment schedule 

will be based on the actual development and construction of the data center campus, the actual 

timing of the Certificates of Occupancy and the actual installed number and square footage of the 

data center buildings and accessory buildings as calculated in accordance with the formulas below 

in this Paragraph 4 (the “Actual Payment Schedule”).  

The agreed upon computation of the “Actual Total Annual Payments” shall be the sum of the 

“Annual Land Assessment Value”, “Annual Data Center Building Assessment Value” and “Annual 

Accessory Building Assessment Value” multiplied by the applicable “Mill Rate” in each year of the 

Term as defined below:  

a. Land: The total annual payments for all of the land, including any and all improvements 

thereto, comprising the Project Site (the “Annual Land Assessment Value”) shall be equal 

to the “Land Assessment Value” multiplied by the “Mill Rate” in each year of the Term as 

defined below.  

“Land Assessment Value” shall be equal to $3,334,750 in the first year following 

the Effective Date and shall be increased annually by One Percent (1%) per year 

thereafter during the Term.    
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“Mill Rate” shall be equal to $36.55 ($ per $1,000 Land Assessment Value) in the 

first year following the Effective Date and shall be increased annually by One and 

15/100 Percent (1.15%) per year thereafter during the Term.        

b. Data Center Buildings: The total annual payments for the data center buildings that have 

begun commercial operations, as evidenced by the receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy 

for said data center building, (the “Annual Data Center Building Assessment Value”) shall 

be equal to the “Data Center Building Assessment Value” multiplied by any applicable 

“Phase-in Percentage” multiplied by the “Data Center Square Feet” multiplied by the “Mill 

Rate” as defined below: 

“Data Center Building Assessment Value” shall be equal to $60 per square foot 

in the first year following the Effective Date and shall be increased annually by 

one percent (1%) per year thereafter during the Term.   

“Phase-in Percentage” shall mean the five year phase-in period for each data 

center building after it begins commercial operations to reflect the lease-up 

period for such building and shall be equal to 20% in Year 1, 40% in Year 2, 60% 

in Year 3, 80% in Year 4 and 100% in Year 5 and thereafter during the Term.  

“Data Center Square Feet” shall mean the sum of the total installed square feet 

of each data center building that is operational in the applicable year.     

“Mill Rate” shall be equal to $36.55 ($ per $1,000 Data Center Building 

Assessment Value) in the first year following the Effective Date and shall be 

increased annually by One and 15/100 Percent (1.15%) per year thereafter during 

the Term.        

c. Accessory Buildings: The total annual property taxes for the accessory buildings that have 

been installed on the Project Site, that have obtained a Certificate of Occupancy, (the 

“Annual Accessory Building Assessment Values”) shall be equal to the “Accessory 

Building Assessment Value” multiplied by the “Accessory Building Square Feet” multiplied 

by the “Mill Rate” as defined below: 

“Accessory Building Assessment Value” shall be equal to $36 per square foot in 

the first year following the Effective Date and shall be increased annually by one 

percent (1%) per year thereafter during the Term.   

“Accessory Building Square Feet” shall mean the sum of the total installed square 

feet of each accessory building on the Project Site in the applicable year.     

“Mill Rate” shall be equal to $36.55 ($ per $1,000 Accessory Building Assessment 

Value) in the first year following the Effective Date and shall be increased annually 

by One and 15/100 Percent (1.15%) per year thereafter during the Term.   
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The illustrative calculation of the Payment Schedule is contained in Exhibits B-1 to B-3.  An 

illustrative example of the Actual Payment Schedule compared to the Projected Payment 

Schedule for a data center building is contained in Exhibit B-4.  

    

5. Payment Schedule: The “Payment Schedule” is illustrative in that the amounts of the Excise Tax 

Payments and 6A Contract Payments therein and the date in which said payments are due in any 

given year are subject to change dependent upon the actual development and construction of the 

Project and the actual buildout of the data center campus including the timing, order, number, 

size and actual installed square footage of the data center buildings and accessory buildings, 

which will be driven, in part, by market conditions and other factors that may affect the buildout 

schedule.  The Actual Payment Schedule will be based on the actual Certificates of Occupancy 

dates and the actual installed square footage of the data center buildings and accessory buildings 

calculated in accordance with Paragraph 4 of this Agreement.  The Company and the City agree 

that the Payment Schedule will be updated  periodically to reflect actual Certificates of Occupancy 

dates and actual installed square footage of the data center buildings and accessory buildings until 

the data center campus is fully built out.  The Parties further agree that the Actual Payment 

Schedule will be provided to the City annually on February 1st of the prior year for the following 

year’s payment.   

 

6. Provisions Relating to All Payments under this Agreement: 

 

a. Payments are due within thirty (30) days of the payment dates in Paragraphs 3 and 4. 

 

b. Late payments shall bear interest at the default rate in effect with respect to real estate 

tax payments in the City at the time the payment is then due. 

 

c. In addition to those rights set forth in Paragraph 5, the City shall have all rights and 

remedies available to it under law for the collection of payments due hereunder in the 

event the Company breaches its duty to pay. 

 

d. Payments of amounts due and payable hereunder shall be equitably prorated for any 

partial calendar year during the periods set forth in this Agreement. 

7. Transition Payments: From the Approval Date to the Effective Date (the “Transition Period”); 

taxes shall continue to be assessed on the Property pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 59 and 

the Company shall pay same.  The Parties agree that any real and personal property installed on 

the Project Site during the Transition Period shall be assessed using the cost approach based on 

the actual installed costs of such Property.  The Company waives any claim for tax abatements for 

taxes assessed on the Property during the Transition Period.  The Transition Period payments shall 

no longer be applicable on and after the Effective Date of the Agreement and subsequent 

payment obligations of the Company shall be in accordance with Paragraphs 3 and 4 for the Term 

of this Agreement. 
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8. Gap Payments: Upon expiration of the Term the Company shall pay or cause to be paid a gap 

payment to cover the time period between the expiration date of the Term and the date the 

Project becomes taxable pursuant to Chapter 59 (the “Gap Payments”). The Gap Payments shall 

be equal to the 6A Contract Payments that would have been made for such period, prorated, if 

the Project had remained subject to this Agreement. The Gap Payments shall be payable on or 

before March 1st of the year following the year in which the Term expires. Upon the expiration 

of the Term or the termination of this Agreement, the Project thereafter shall not be subject to 

the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A, enjoy the rights and privileges thereunder, or be subject to the 

terms, conditions and obligations of this Agreement; provided however; the deviations and 

permissions granted by the Planning Board pursuant to the Planning Board Decision shall survive 

such expiration. 

9. Financial Statements: The Company shall keep its books, financial records and other compilations 

of financial and other data in accordance with general accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and 

shall retain a complete copy of such records including those provided to the City for the period of 

time required by law, but in no event less than seven (7) years from the date each document was 

created. The Company shall file with the Assessor by April 1st following the end of each calendar 

year during the Term the following: a report prepared by a Certified Public Accountant licensed 

by the Massachusetts Board of Public Accountancy, consisting of a statement of all rental and 

other income, operating costs, a statement of profit and loss, a balance sheet, a statement of 

disposition of funds for the preceding year; and a certified copy of the Company’s Excise Tax 

Returns submitted to DOR. 

10. Determination of Fair Cash Value: The undersigned Board of Assessors, pursuant to the authority 

conferred upon it by Section 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A, hereby determines that the Total Assessed 

Values in Exhibit B-3 of the Payment Schedule, beginning at $13,918,750 in Year 1 and increasing 

to $256,495,4741 in Year 40, shall be the maximum fair cash value of the Property in each calendar 

year of the Term and agrees that the values certified to the DOR and the Company pursuant to 

the second paragraph of Section 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A in each calendar year of the Term shall not 

exceed the maximum fair cash value of the Total Assessed Values in each calendar year of the 

Actual Payment Schedule as calculated in accordance with Paragraph 4 above for the Term of the 

Agreement.  Payments based upon a percentage of the maximum fair cash value shall be equitably 

prorated pursuant to Paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Agreement.  

11. Conditions: The obligations of the Company under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Agreement are 

conditional in all respects upon the issuance to the Company and/or the Lessee of all permissions, 

approvals, favorable reviews, permits and licenses which may be required by the City, 

Commonwealth and Federal authorities required to construct the Project whether or not the 

same were specified in the Application. 

12. Amendments to M.G.L. c. 121A: The Parties further agree that, without mutual written consent, 

any amendment subsequent to the execution of this Agreement of any of the provisions of M.G.L. 

c. 121A now applicable to the Project shall not affect this Agreement. Any and all material and 
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nonmaterial changes, deviations, alterations, or additions proposed to be made to the Project or 

to this Agreement from and after the date of this Agreement shall be subject to the prior review 

and approval of the Department. 

13. Default and Termination: 

 

a. The Company shall be in default of this Agreement if any of the following occur:  

 

i. The Company fails to make any payment required under this Agreement, unless 

excused pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or pursuant to an agreement between 

the Parties regarding such payment, and such payment failure is not cured within sixty 

(60) days of notice from the City; 

 

ii. There is a material and substantial change in Special Permit(s) issued for the Project 

without the prior written approval from the Parties to this Agreement; 

 

iii. The Company shall be declared insolvent or adjudicated as bankrupt, or if the Company 

shall seek relief by the filing of a petition for an arrangement under Chapter XI, XII or 

any other Chapter of the Federal Bankruptcy Act, or if a receiver shall be appointed for 

its business or its assets, and the appointment of such receiver is not vacated within 

thirty (30) days after such appointment; or 

 

iv. The Company shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors.   

 

b. Upon the occurrence of any of the forgoing defaults, following the appropriate cure period if 

any, the City shall have the right, at its sole option and without prejudice to its rights under 

this Agreement, at law or equity, to terminate this Agreement. (“Termination”). 

 

c. As of the date of Termination of this Agreement by the City, the Parties’ rights and obligations 

under this Agreement shall be the same as if the Term had naturally concluded and the 

provisions of Paragraph 8 of this agreement shall become operative.  

In addition to any other remedy under this Agreement, upon the happening of any default 

and subject to any applicable grace and cure period, the City may, at its option, declare 

immediately due and payable, all monetary payments then due and owing or which may come 

due and owing under this Agreement and such amount shall constitute a debt provable in 

bankruptcy and receivership and shall become immediately due and payable upon notice to 

the Company subject to the Company's rights under federal bankruptcy and state receivership 

laws. 

In the event of default by the Company the Company shall pay the City’s reasonable fees and 

costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees paid or incurred by the City for enforcing the terms, 

provisions, covenants, conditions in this Agreement. 
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14. Notices: All notices required pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by hand 

or mailed postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail, addressed as follows: 

 

If to the City:   Mayor 

City of Westfield 

59 Court Street 

Westfield, MA 01085 

 

with copies to:   City Solicitor 

City of Westfield 

59 Court Street 

Westfield, MA 01085 

and 

City Planner 

City of Westfield 

59 Court Street 

Westfield, MA 01085 

 

If to the Company:  Servistar Realties LLC 

One Boston Place 

Suite 2600 

Boston, MA 02108 

 

If to the Lessee:  Servistar DC LLC 

One Boston Place 

Suite 2600 

Boston, MA 02108 

 

with copies to:  Fitzgerald Attorneys At Law, P.C. 

46 Center Square 

East Longmeadow, MA 01028 

 

Each Party may designate a different address provided that notice of said change is first 

given to the other Party. Any such notice shall be deemed given when so delivered by 

hand or, if so mailed, two (2) days after such notice is deposited with the US Postal 

Service. 

 

15. Force Majeure: The Company shall not be held in any way liable for payment delays or delays in 

construction which may occur due to an act of Force Majeure, which includes: 
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i. Strikes, lockouts, labor disputes, disputes arising from a failure to enter into a 

union or collective bargaining agreement, inability to procure materials 

attributable to market-wide shortages, failure of utilities, labor shortages or 

explosions; 

ii. Acts of God, tornadoes, hurricanes, floods, sinkholes, fires and other casualties, 

landslides, earthquakes, epidemics, pandemics, quarantine, pestilence; 

iii. Acts of a public enemy, acts of war, terrorism, effects of nuclear radiation, 

blockades, insurrections, riots, civil disturbances, or national or international 

calamities; 

iv. Concealed and unknown conditions of an unusual nature that are encountered 

below ground or in an existing structure if said unknown condition would not 

have been discoverable by the standard due diligence for any commercial 

construction including but not limited to environmental Phase I and Phase II 

site assessment; 

v. Any temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction or permanent 

injunction, or mandamus or similar order, or any litigation which impedes the 

ability of to complete the Project, unless based in whole or in part on the 

actions or failure to act of the Company; or 

vi. Any impacts to major modes or routes of transportation to the Project, whether 

private or public, which adversely and materially impact access to the Project, 

including but not limited to, sustained and material closure of airports or 

sustained and material closure of highways servicing the Project. 

 

16. Binding Effect: The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 

the Parties hereto and their permitted successors and assigns. In the case of the Company, no 

successor shall benefit from the provisions of this Agreement unless it has been approved by the 

Department under the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A or otherwise under this Agreement. 

17. Limited Recourse: The liability of the Company hereunder shall be limited solely to its interest in 

the Property or any portion thereof, and no member, partner, venture, trustee, beneficiary, 

shareholder, officer, director, employee, agent, affiliate, or the like of the Company, the Lessee, 

their respective successors or assigns, or any person or entity directly or indirectly holding any 

interest in any of the foregoing from time to time, shall have or be subject to any personal liability 

hereunder or under any agreement or undertaking related hereto or required hereby.  After the 

expiration of the Term or authorized transfer of the Property to another party, the Company shall 

no longer be subject to the future obligations hereunder (but shall remain liable for any 

outstanding and unpaid 6A Contract Payments) and shall have no further liability hereunder with 

respect to the Property, the City agreeing to look solely to such transferee for satisfaction of such 

future obligations.   

18. Governing Law: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, this Agreement shall be governed by 

the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 
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19. Compliance: The Company shall comply with this Agreement and all municipal ordinances and 

state laws including but not limited to zoning, building, health, and fire laws, codes, ordinances, 

and regulations in effect in the City or the Commonwealth and applicable thereto and shall be 

subject to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 8 and the regulations promulgated thereunder 

in connection therewith. 

20. Invalidity: If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or 

circumstances shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement 

and the application of such provisions to other persons and circumstances shall not be affected 

thereby and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law. 

21. Non-Discrimination: The Company and the Developer(s) shall not discriminate in its employment 

practices or in its operation of the Project on the basis of race, color, religious creed, national 

origin, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, which shall not include person whose sexual 

orientation involves minor children as the sex objects, genetic information, pregnancy, disability, 

ancestry or status as a veteran. 

22. Entire Agreement: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the 

Parties. In determining the understandings and agreements of the Parties, this Agreement shall 

be construed together with the “APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC TO 

UNDERTAKE A PROJECT IN WESTFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS UNDER MASS. G.L. C. 121A, DATED 

May 20, 2021 AS AMENDED ON JULY 29” provided however the Application may not be altered, 

amended or changed without the written consent of the City. 

23. Recitals: The recitals at the beginning of this Agreement are incorporated herein, and the Parties 

hereto represent they are true, accurate and correct. 

24. Assignment of Rights: Irrespective of any provision of this Agreement, to the contrary this 

Agreement is binding upon the Parties, their successors, assigns and legal representatives. The 

Company shall not assign, sublet, or otherwise transfer its rights nor delegate its obligations under 

this Agreement, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the Parties to this 

Agreement which may not be unreasonably withheld. The Company shall not assign, obligate or 

pledge any of the monies payable under this Agreement, except by and with the written consent, 

said consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, of all Parties to this Agreement. 

25. Payments: Time is of the essence for the payments and/or actions required under this Agreement. 

The Parties acknowledge that the failure to make the payments and/or take the actions as 

outlined in this Agreement, unless excused or delayed due to the terms of this Agreement, is a 

material breach of this Agreement. 

26. Waiver or Modification: In the event that the Company or the City determines that a 

modification, amendment, or waiver of the provisions of this Agreement, is necessary, the 

Company and the Mayor of the City agree to negotiate in good faith regarding the terms of this 

Agreement. No modification, amendment or waiver of any of the provisions contained in this 
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Agreement, or any representation, promise or condition in connection with the subject matter of 

this Agreement shall be binding upon any Party unless made in writing and signed by such Party 

to be bound or by a duly authorized officer or agent of such Party. 

27. No Joint Venture, Partnership or Agency: Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed 

or construed as creating a joint venture or partnership between any of the Parties hereto. No 

Party is by virtue of this Agreement authorized as an agent, employee or legal representative of 

any other Party. No Party shall have any power or authority to bind or commit any other. No Party 

shall hold itself out as having any authority or relationship in contravention of this section. 

28. Plain Meaning: Unless specifically defined in this Agreement, all words used in this Agreement 

shall be given their plain and ordinary meaning. 

29. Legal Construction: Each Party has read all portions of this Agreement and has had it explained 

by his/her or its attorney if the Party is represented by an attorney. The Parties agree that the 

terms of this Agreement shall not be interpreted in favor of or against any Party as the draftsman, 

but shall be interpreted solely for the purposes of fairly effectuating the express intent of the 

Parties as detailed in this Agreement. 

30. Headings: In interpreting this Agreement headings shall have no meaning and shall be treated as 

being provided for informational purposes only. 

31. Forum Selection and Jurisdiction: This Agreement shall be governed solely by the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts without giving effect to conflicts of laws principles. The Parties 

irrevocably and unconditionally consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts Superior Court and the venue of Hampden County, Massachusetts to resolve all 

disputes, claims or controversies arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any agreement, 

document or instrument executed and delivered in connection to or with this Agreement or the 

negotiation, breach, validity, termination or performance of this Agreement and the transactions 

contemplated hereby. The Parties further irrevocably waive any objection to proceeding based 

upon lack of personal jurisdiction or to the laying of venue and further irrevocably and 

unconditionally waive and agree not to make a claim in any court that the action has been brought 

in an inconvenient forum. 

32. Authority to Execute Agreement: Each Party executing this Agreement warrants and represents 

to the other Parties that he/she or it is an the duly authorized representative of the Party holding 

valid and legal authority to execute this Agreement and to bind themselves and the entities they 

represent to the terms of this Agreement. 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 
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Executed as a sealed instrument the day and year first written above. 

SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC 

____________________________________ 

By: Name, Member  

THE CITY OF WESTFIELD, 

ASSESSOR, 

____________________________________ 

By: Name, Principal Assessor 

____________________________________ 

By: Name, Administrative Assessor 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 

WESTFIELD, 

____________________________________ 

Donald F. Humason, Jr., Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE CITY 

SOLICITOR, 

____________________________________ 

Name, City Solicitor 
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EXHIBIT B-1 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE OVERVIEWServistar Realties LLC

Westfield Data Center Campus
 

Payment Model and Analysis
  
Projected Building Sizes and Schedule:

Total Campus Acreage: 155 Includes wetland areas
Total No. of Data Center Buildings: 10
Total Data Center Building FT²: 2,740,000   Includes Data Floor Space & Office
Average Data Center Bldg. FT²: 274,000      FT²
Total Critical IT Load: 274             MW
Reliability & Redundancy: N+1 IT Electrical & Mechanical loads. 2N on Campus Electric
Electrical Interconnection: Dedicated substation with 115KV Interconnection
Natural Gas: Westfield Gas & Electric
Telecommunications / Fiber Source: Local
Total No. of Ancillary Buildings: 2
Total Accessory Building FT²: 174,000      FT²

Projected Schedule of Occupancy:
 DC Space 

(FT²) 
Accessory 

Space (FT²)
Year 1 360,000      174,000      
Year 2 180,000      -                  
Year 3 220,000      -                  
Year 4 240,000      -                  
Year 5 180,000      -                  
Year 6 300,000      -                  
Year 7 360,000      -                  
Year 8 180,000      -                  
Year 9 300,000      -                  

Year 10 -              -                  
Year 11 420,000      -                  
Year 12 -              -                  

2,740,000   174,000      

Projected Schedule of Occupancy (Data Center Building Size FT²):
10,000        FT²/MW

Building No.
Building 

Size (MW)
Bldg. Size 

(FT²)
Cumulative 
FT²

Year 1 1 36 360,000      360,000       
Year 2 2 18 180,000      540,000       
Year 3 3 22 220,000      760,000       
Year 4 4 24 240,000      1,000,000    
Year 5 5 18 180,000      1,180,000    
Year 6 6 30 300,000      1,480,000    
Year 7 7 36 360,000      1,840,000    
Year 8 8 18 180,000      2,020,000    
Year 9 9 30 300,000      2,320,000    

Year 10 0 -              2,320,000    
Year 11 10 42 420,000      2,740,000    
Year 12  0 -              2,740,000    

274 2,740,000    



EXHIBIT B-1 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE OVERVIEW

Servistar Realties LLC
Westfield Data Center Campus

Payment Model and Analysis  

Annual Assessment Increase (%): 1.00%

C.of O. Yr.
Fully Loaded 

Assessment ($) Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5

Fully Loaded 
Assessment 

($) Yr 1
20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 100%

Year 1 60.00$                12.00$        24.00$        36.00$        48.00$        60.00$        36.00$         36.00$           
Year 2 60.60$                12.12$        24.24$        36.36$        48.48$        60.60$        36.36$         36.36$           
Year 3 61.21$                12.24$        24.48$        36.72$        48.96$        61.21$        36.72$         36.72$           
Year 4 61.82$                12.36$        24.73$        37.09$        49.45$        61.82$        37.09$         37.09$           
Year 5 62.44$                12.49$        24.97$        37.46$        49.95$        62.44$        37.46$         37.46$           
Year 6 63.06$                12.61$        25.22$        37.84$        50.45$        63.06$        37.84$         37.84$           
Year 7 63.69$                12.74$        25.48$        38.21$        50.95$        63.69$        38.21$         38.21$           
Year 8 64.33$                12.87$        25.73$        38.60$        51.46$        64.33$        38.60$         38.60$           
Year 9 64.97$                12.99$        25.99$        38.98$        51.98$        64.97$        38.98$         38.98$           
Year 10 65.62$                13.12$        26.25$        39.37$        52.50$        65.62$        39.37$         39.37$           
Year 11 66.28$                13.26$        26.51$        39.77$        53.02$        66.28$        39.77$         39.77$           
Year 12 66.94$                13.39$        26.78$        40.16$        53.55$        66.94$        40.16$         40.16$           
Year 13 67.61$                13.52$        27.04$        40.57$        54.09$        67.61$        40.57$         40.57$           
Year 14 68.29$                13.66$        27.31$        40.97$        54.63$        68.29$        40.97$         40.97$           
Year 15 68.97$                13.79$        27.59$        41.38$        55.17$        68.97$        41.38$         41.38$           
Year 16 69.66$                13.93$        27.86$        41.79$        55.73$        69.66$        41.79$         41.79$           
Year 17 70.35$                14.07$        28.14$        42.21$        56.28$        70.35$        42.21$         42.21$           
Year 18 71.06$                14.21$        28.42$        42.63$        56.85$        71.06$        42.63$         42.63$           
Year 19 71.77$                14.35$        28.71$        43.06$        57.42$        71.77$        43.06$         43.06$           
Year 20 72.49$                14.50$        28.99$        43.49$        57.99$        72.49$        43.49$         43.49$           
Year 21 73.21$                14.64$        29.28$        43.93$        58.57$        73.21$        43.93$         43.93$           
Year 22 73.94$                14.79$        29.58$        44.37$        59.15$        73.94$        44.37$         44.37$           
Year 23 74.68$                14.94$        29.87$        44.81$        59.75$        74.68$        44.81$         44.81$           
Year 24 75.43$                15.09$        30.17$        45.26$        60.34$        75.43$        45.26$         45.26$           
Year 25 76.18$                15.24$        30.47$        45.71$        60.95$        76.18$        45.71$         45.71$           
Year 26 76.95$                15.39$        30.78$        46.17$        61.56$        76.95$        46.17$         46.17$           
Year 27 77.72$                15.54$        31.09$        46.63$        62.17$        77.72$        46.63$         46.63$           
Year 28 78.49$                15.70$        31.40$        47.10$        62.79$        78.49$        47.10$         47.10$           
Year 29 79.28$                15.86$        31.71$        47.57$        63.42$        79.28$        47.57$         47.57$           
Year 30 80.07$                16.01$        32.03$        48.04$        64.06$        80.07$        48.04$         48.04$           
Year 31 80.87$                16.17$        32.35$        48.52$        64.70$        80.87$        48.52$         48.52$           
Year 32 81.68$                16.34$        32.67$        49.01$        65.34$        81.68$        49.01$         49.01$           
Year 33 82.50$                16.50$        33.00$        49.50$        66.00$        82.50$        49.50$         49.50$           
Year 34 83.32$                16.66$        33.33$        49.99$        66.66$        83.32$        49.99$         49.99$           
Year 35 84.15$                16.83$        33.66$        50.49$        67.32$        84.15$        50.49$         50.49$           
Year 36 85.00$                17.00$        34.00$        51.00$        68.00$        85.00$        51.00$         51.00$           
Year 37 85.85$                17.17$        34.34$        51.51$        68.68$        85.85$        51.51$         51.51$           
Year 38 86.70$                17.34$        34.68$        52.02$        69.36$        86.70$        52.02$         52.02$           
Year 39 87.57$                17.51$        35.03$        52.54$        70.06$        87.57$        52.54$         52.54$           
Year 40 88.45$                17.69$        35.38$        53.07$        70.76$        88.45$        53.07$         53.07$           

Proposed Real Property Tax Rate ($/1,000 Assessment):
Year 1 (Base Year) Rate: 36.55$        
Annual Escalation Rate (%): 1.15%

Real Property Phase-in 

Accessory BuildingsData Center Buildings
 Assessment Phase-in % (Post Certificate of Occupancy) 



EXHIBIT B-1 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE OVERVIEW

Servistar Realties LLC
Westfield Data Center Campus

Payment Model and Analysis  

Campus Real Property Land Assessment Values:
Source: Current Land Assessment Values from Property Tax Cards.

Land Assessments would use current Land Assessment values and will escalate based on the following escalation factor:
1.00%

Base Year 1 Land Parcel Assessment Values:
No. Parcel Mblu# Address/Location Assessment ($)

#1 56R-98 0 Ampad Rd 134,800$      
#2 56R-96 0 Ampad Rd 109,950$      Apportioned (13.14 acres of 20.14 total acres)
#3 56R-97 0 Ampad Rd 110,500$      
#4 56R-30 0 Egleston Rd 125,600$      
#5 56R-18 81 Servistar Ind Wy 171,300$      
#6 56R-47 0 Egleston Rd 87,700$        
#7 56R-105 103 Servistar Ind Wy 96,100$        Land only (*) 
#8 63R-3-1B 10 Campanelli Dr 1,363,200$   
#9 63R-3-1A 15 Campanelli Dr 578,500$      

#10 56R-19 85 Servistar Ind Wy 166,000$      Land only 
#11 56R-107 91 Servistar Ind Wy 109,600$      Land only
#12 56R-106 97 Servistar Ind Wy 97,500$        Land only 
#13 56R-103 115 Servistar Ind Wy 97,800$        Land only (*)
#14 56R-30-1B 191 Servistar Ind Wy 86,200$        Land only (*)

Total Land Parcel Assessments 3,334,750$   

(*) Taxes paid on existing buildings through end of Transition Period of 121A Agreement unless previously demolished



Servistar Realties LLC EXHIBIT B-2
Westfield Data Center Campus PROJECTED DATA CENTER ASSESSMENTS  

Property Tax Model and Analysis  

121A Payment Structure:

Current Land Assessment Values are used to establish Base Year Land Assessment Value.

Payments on Acquired Land Parcel Assessments.  

Assessment Values are determined on a FT² of Gross Leasable Area (GLA) and are 

Payments on Building Assessment Value. phased in based on Phase-in schedule and Certificate of Occupancy date.

 

Payments include Personal Property. Assessment Values under 121A includes an aggregate of Real & Personal Property including, but not limited to:

 Land, Data Center Buildings and Service Buildings

Owner/Customer IT Equipment

Backup UPS systems & Emergency Generator equipment

Onsite power and switchyard equipment

Telecommunications and natural gas infrastructure equipment.

All other real and personal property on the Project Site

Projected Project Land & Building Assessment Schedule:

Note: Site campus construction expected to be 24 months, includes utility interconnection.

Land 
Assessment 

($) DC Bldg. #1 DC Bldg. #2 DC Bldg. #3 DC Bldg. #4 DC Bldg. #5 DC Bldg. #6 DC Bldg. #7 DC Bldg. #8 DC Bldg. #9 DC Bldg. #10 DC Bldg. #11
Accessory 

Bldg. #1 & #2

Total Building 
Assessment 

Values ($)

Total Land & 
Building 

Assessment 
Values ($)

Year 1 3,334,750$   4,320,000$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               6,264,000$     10,584,000$     13,918,750$     

Year 2 3,368,098$   8,726,400$     2,181,600$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               6,326,640$     17,234,640$     20,602,738$     

Year 3 3,401,779$   13,220,496$   4,406,832$     2,693,064$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               6,389,906$     26,710,298$     30,112,077$     

Year 4 3,435,797$   17,803,601$   6,676,350$     5,439,989$     2,967,267$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               6,453,805$     39,341,013$     42,776,810$     

Year 5 3,470,155$   22,477,047$   8,990,819$     8,241,584$     5,993,879$     2,247,705$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               6,518,344$     54,469,376$     57,939,531$     

Year 6 3,504,856$   22,701,817$   11,350,909$   11,098,666$   9,080,727$     4,540,363$     3,783,636$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               6,583,527$     69,139,645$     72,644,501$     

Year 7 3,539,905$   22,928,835$   11,464,418$   14,012,066$   12,228,712$   6,878,651$     7,642,945$     4,585,767$     -$               -$               -$               -$               6,649,362$     86,390,756$     89,930,661$     

Year 8 3,575,304$   23,158,124$   11,579,062$   14,152,187$   15,438,749$   9,263,249$     11,579,062$   9,263,249$     2,315,812$     -$               -$               -$               6,715,856$     103,465,350$   107,040,654$   

Year 9 3,611,057$   23,389,705$   11,694,852$   14,293,709$   15,593,137$   11,694,852$   15,593,137$   14,033,823$   4,677,941$     3,898,284$     -$               -$               6,783,014$     121,652,454$   125,263,511$   

Year 10 3,647,167$   23,623,602$   11,811,801$   14,436,646$   15,749,068$   11,811,801$   19,686,335$   18,898,882$   7,087,081$     7,874,534$     -$               -$               6,850,845$     137,830,593$   141,477,760$   

Year 11 3,683,639$   23,859,838$   11,929,919$   14,581,012$   15,906,559$   11,929,919$   19,883,198$   23,859,838$   9,543,935$     11,929,919$   5,567,296$     -$               6,919,353$     155,910,785$   159,594,424$   

Year 12 3,720,475$   24,098,436$   12,049,218$   14,726,822$   16,065,624$   12,049,218$   20,082,030$   24,098,436$   12,049,218$   16,065,624$   11,245,937$   -$               6,988,547$     169,519,111$   173,239,587$   

Year 13 3,757,680$   24,339,421$   12,169,710$   14,874,090$   16,226,280$   12,169,710$   20,282,851$   24,339,421$   12,169,710$   20,282,851$   17,037,594$   -$               7,058,432$     180,950,071$   184,707,751$   

Year 14 3,795,257$   24,582,815$   12,291,407$   15,022,831$   16,388,543$   12,291,407$   20,485,679$   24,582,815$   12,291,407$   20,485,679$   22,943,961$   -$               7,129,016$     188,495,561$   192,290,818$   

Year 15 3,833,210$   24,828,643$   12,414,322$   15,173,060$   16,552,429$   12,414,322$   20,690,536$   24,828,643$   12,414,322$   20,690,536$   28,966,750$   -$               7,200,306$     196,173,867$   200,007,077$   

Year 16 3,871,542$   25,076,929$   12,538,465$   15,324,790$   16,717,953$   12,538,465$   20,897,441$   25,076,929$   12,538,465$   20,897,441$   29,256,418$   -$               7,272,310$     198,135,606$   202,007,147$   

Year 17 3,910,257$   25,327,699$   12,663,849$   15,478,038$   16,885,132$   12,663,849$   21,106,416$   25,327,699$   12,663,849$   21,106,416$   29,548,982$   -$               7,345,033$     200,116,962$   204,027,219$   

Year 18 3,949,360$   25,580,976$   12,790,488$   15,632,818$   17,053,984$   12,790,488$   21,317,480$   25,580,976$   12,790,488$   21,317,480$   29,844,472$   -$               7,418,483$     202,118,131$   206,067,491$   

Year 19 3,988,853$   25,836,785$   12,918,393$   15,789,147$   17,224,524$   12,918,393$   21,530,655$   25,836,785$   12,918,393$   21,530,655$   30,142,916$   -$               7,492,668$     204,139,313$   208,128,166$   

Year 20 4,028,742$   26,095,153$   13,047,577$   15,947,038$   17,396,769$   13,047,577$   21,745,961$   26,095,153$   13,047,577$   21,745,961$   30,444,346$   -$               7,567,594$     206,180,706$   210,209,448$   

Year 21 4,069,029$   26,356,105$   13,178,052$   16,106,509$   17,570,737$   13,178,052$   21,963,421$   26,356,105$   13,178,052$   21,963,421$   30,748,789$   -$               7,643,270$     208,242,513$   212,311,542$   

Year 22 4,109,720$   26,619,666$   13,309,833$   16,267,574$   17,746,444$   13,309,833$   22,183,055$   26,619,666$   13,309,833$   22,183,055$   31,056,277$   -$               7,719,703$     210,324,938$   214,434,658$   

Year 23 4,150,817$   26,885,863$   13,442,931$   16,430,249$   17,923,908$   13,442,931$   22,404,885$   26,885,863$   13,442,931$   22,404,885$   31,366,840$   -$               7,796,900$     212,428,187$   216,579,004$   

Year 24 4,192,325$   27,154,721$   13,577,361$   16,594,552$   18,103,147$   13,577,361$   22,628,934$   27,154,721$   13,577,361$   22,628,934$   31,680,508$   -$               7,874,869$     214,552,469$   218,744,794$   

Year 25 4,234,248$   27,426,268$   13,713,134$   16,760,497$   18,284,179$   13,713,134$   22,855,224$   27,426,268$   13,713,134$   22,855,224$   31,997,313$   -$               7,953,618$     216,697,994$   220,932,242$   

Year 26 4,276,591$   27,700,531$   13,850,266$   16,928,102$   18,467,021$   13,850,266$   23,083,776$   27,700,531$   13,850,266$   23,083,776$   32,317,286$   -$               8,033,154$     218,864,974$   223,141,565$   

Year 27 4,319,357$   27,977,536$   13,988,768$   17,097,383$   18,651,691$   13,988,768$   23,314,614$   27,977,536$   13,988,768$   23,314,614$   32,640,459$   -$               8,113,486$     221,053,624$   225,372,980$   

Year 28 4,362,550$   28,257,312$   14,128,656$   17,268,357$   18,838,208$   14,128,656$   23,547,760$   28,257,312$   14,128,656$   23,547,760$   32,966,864$   -$               8,194,620$     223,264,160$   227,626,710$   

Year 29 4,406,176$   28,539,885$   14,269,942$   17,441,041$   19,026,590$   14,269,942$   23,783,237$   28,539,885$   14,269,942$   23,783,237$   33,296,532$   -$               8,276,567$     225,496,802$   229,902,977$   

Year 30 4,450,237$   28,825,284$   14,412,642$   17,615,451$   19,216,856$   14,412,642$   24,021,070$   28,825,284$   14,412,642$   24,021,070$   33,629,498$   -$               8,359,332$     227,751,770$   232,202,007$   

Year 31 4,494,740$   29,113,537$   14,556,768$   17,791,606$   19,409,024$   14,556,768$   24,261,280$   29,113,537$   14,556,768$   24,261,280$   33,965,793$   -$               8,442,926$     230,029,287$   234,524,027$   

Year 32 4,539,687$   29,404,672$   14,702,336$   17,969,522$   19,603,115$   14,702,336$   24,503,893$   29,404,672$   14,702,336$   24,503,893$   34,305,451$   -$               8,527,355$     232,329,580$   236,869,267$   

Year 33 4,585,084$   29,698,719$   14,849,359$   18,149,217$   19,799,146$   14,849,359$   24,748,932$   29,698,719$   14,849,359$   24,748,932$   34,648,505$   -$               8,612,628$     234,652,876$   239,237,960$   

Year 34 4,630,935$   29,995,706$   14,997,853$   18,330,709$   19,997,137$   14,997,853$   24,996,422$   29,995,706$   14,997,853$   24,996,422$   34,994,990$   -$               8,698,755$     236,999,405$   241,630,340$   

Year 35 4,677,244$   30,295,663$   15,147,831$   18,514,016$   20,197,109$   15,147,831$   25,246,386$   30,295,663$   15,147,831$   25,246,386$   35,344,940$   -$               8,785,742$     239,369,399$   244,046,643$   

Year 36 4,724,017$   30,598,620$   15,299,310$   18,699,156$   20,399,080$   15,299,310$   25,498,850$   30,598,620$   15,299,310$   25,498,850$   35,698,389$   -$               8,873,600$     241,763,093$   246,487,109$   

Year 37 4,771,257$   30,904,606$   15,452,303$   18,886,148$   20,603,070$   15,452,303$   25,753,838$   30,904,606$   15,452,303$   25,753,838$   36,055,373$   -$               8,962,336$     244,180,724$   248,951,980$   

Year 38 4,818,969$   31,213,652$   15,606,826$   19,075,009$   20,809,101$   15,606,826$   26,011,376$   31,213,652$   15,606,826$   26,011,376$   36,415,927$   -$               9,051,959$     246,622,531$   251,441,500$   

Year 39 4,867,159$   31,525,788$   15,762,894$   19,265,760$   21,017,192$   15,762,894$   26,271,490$   31,525,788$   15,762,894$   26,271,490$   36,780,086$   -$               9,142,479$     249,088,756$   253,955,915$   

Year 40 4,915,831$   31,841,046$   15,920,523$   19,458,417$   21,227,364$   15,920,523$   26,534,205$   31,841,046$   15,920,523$   26,534,205$   37,147,887$   -$               9,233,903$     251,579,644$   256,495,474$   

Building Assessments ($)

Assessments under 121A Agreement



Servistar Realties LLC EXHIBIT B-3
Westfield Data Center Campus ILLUSTRATIVE PAYMENT SCHEDULE

 

Property Tax Model and Analysis

Projected Annual Payments from Data Center Campus  

Year (*)

Property Tax 
Mill Rate 
($/1000) 

Projected Total 
Annual 

Payments 

Annual 121A 
Section 10 
Payments 

Annual 6A 
Contract 

Payments 
Land Buildings Total

1 3,334,750$         10,584,000$         13,918,750$         36.55$          508,730$             164,624$           344,106$           

2 3,368,098$         17,234,640$         20,602,738$         36.97$          761,690$             244,112$           517,578$           

3 3,401,779$         26,710,298$         30,112,077$         37.40$          1,126,056$          357,424$           768,632$           

4 3,435,797$         39,341,013$         42,776,810$         37.83$          1,618,056$          508,671$           1,109,385$        

5 3,470,155$         54,469,376$         57,939,531$         38.26$          2,216,797$          690,235$           1,526,562$        

6 3,504,856$         69,139,645$         72,644,501$         38.70$          2,811,380$          867,014$           1,944,366$        

7 3,539,905$         86,390,756$         89,930,661$         39.15$          3,520,388$          1,075,326$        2,445,062$        

8 3,575,304$         103,465,350$       107,040,654$       39.60$          4,238,355$          1,282,324$        2,956,031$        

9 3,611,057$         121,652,454$       125,263,511$       40.05$          5,016,942$          1,503,482$        3,513,460$        

10 3,647,167$         137,830,593$       141,477,760$       40.51$          5,731,503$          1,701,353$        4,030,150$        

11 3,683,639$         155,910,785$       159,594,424$       40.98$          6,539,792$          1,922,934$        4,616,859$        

12 3,720,475$         169,519,111$       173,239,587$       41.45$          7,180,576$          2,091,425$        5,089,151$        

13 3,757,680$         180,950,071$       184,707,751$       41.93$          7,743,961$          2,234,276$        5,509,685$        

14 3,795,257$         188,495,561$       192,290,818$       42.41$          8,154,596$          2,330,638$        5,823,958$        

15 3,833,210$         196,173,867$       200,007,077$       42.90$          8,579,365$          2,429,039$        6,150,326$        

16 3,871,542$         198,135,606$       202,007,147$       43.39$          8,764,808$          2,458,312$        6,306,496$        

17 3,910,257$         200,116,962$       204,027,219$       43.89$          8,954,260$          2,487,985$        6,466,275$        

18 3,949,360$         202,118,131$       206,067,491$       44.39$          9,147,806$          2,518,065$        6,629,741$        

19 3,988,853$         204,139,313$       208,128,166$       44.90$          9,345,536$          2,548,558$        6,796,977$        

20 4,028,742$         206,180,706$       210,209,448$       45.42$          9,547,540$          2,579,471$        6,968,068$        

21 4,069,029$         208,242,513$       212,311,542$       45.94$          9,753,910$          2,610,811$        7,143,099$        

22 4,109,720$         210,324,938$       214,434,658$       46.47$          9,964,740$          2,642,584$        7,322,157$        

23 4,150,817$         212,428,187$       216,579,004$       47.00$          10,180,128$        2,674,796$        7,505,332$        

24 4,192,325$         214,552,469$       218,744,794$       47.54$          10,400,172$        2,707,457$        7,692,715$        

25 4,234,248$         216,697,994$       220,932,242$       48.09$          10,624,971$        2,740,571$        7,884,400$        

26 4,276,591$         218,864,974$       223,141,565$       48.64$          10,854,630$        2,774,147$        8,080,483$        

27 4,319,357$         221,053,624$       225,372,980$       49.20$          11,089,253$        2,808,192$        8,281,061$        

28 4,362,550$         223,264,160$       227,626,710$       49.77$          11,328,947$        2,842,714$        8,486,233$        

29 4,406,176$         225,496,802$       229,902,977$       50.34$          11,573,822$        2,877,721$        8,696,102$        

30 4,450,237$         227,751,770$       232,202,007$       50.92$          11,823,991$        2,913,220$        8,910,771$        

31 4,494,740$         230,029,287$       234,524,027$       51.51$          12,079,566$        2,949,219$        9,130,348$        

32 4,539,687$         232,329,580$       236,869,267$       52.10$          12,340,666$        2,985,726$        9,354,940$        

33 4,585,084$         234,652,876$       239,237,960$       52.70$          12,607,409$        3,022,750$        9,584,659$        

34 4,630,935$         236,999,405$       241,630,340$       53.30$          12,879,919$        3,060,299$        9,819,619$        

35 4,677,244$         239,369,399$       244,046,643$       53.92$          13,158,318$        3,098,382$        10,059,936$      

36 4,724,017$         241,763,093$       246,487,109$       54.54$          13,442,735$        3,137,008$        10,305,727$      

37 4,771,257$         244,180,724$       248,951,980$       55.16$          13,733,300$        3,176,185$        10,557,115$      

38 4,818,969$         246,622,531$       251,441,500$       55.80$          14,030,145$        3,215,922$        10,814,223$      

39 4,867,159$         249,088,756$       253,955,915$       56.44$          14,333,407$        3,256,229$        11,077,177$      

40 4,915,831$         251,579,644$       256,495,474$       57.09$          14,643,223$        3,297,116$        11,346,107$      

TOTAL PROJECTED PROPERTY TAX COLLECTIONS DURING TERM OF AGREEMENT 352,351,390$      90,786,318$      261,565,072$    

(*) Represents 40-Year 121A Agreement Term.

(**) The maximum fair cash value of the Property in each calendar year of the Term is the Total Assessed Value 

($13,918,750 in Year 1 increasing to $256,495,474 in Year 40) for each such calendar year of the 121A Term.

121A Projected Assessment Values (**)



Servistar Realties LLC EXHIBIT B-4
Westfield Data Center Campus ILLUSTRATIVE EXAMPLE 

OF  

 ACTUAL PAYMENT CALCULATION FOR  

DATA CENTER BUILDING NUMBER 6

Purpose: Illustrative Example of Projected Payment Schedule Versus Actual Payment Schedule for Data Center Building Number 6

"PROJECTED PAYMENT SCHEDULE" Based on Estimated Build-out Schedule and Estimated Building Size (FT²)
Projected Building Metrics:

Projected Year of Completion: YEAR 6
DC IT Peak Load: 30 MW
Estimated Building FT²: 300,000         FT²

YEAR 5 YEAR 6 YEAR 7 YEAR 8 YEAR 9 YEAR 10 YEAR 11 YEAR 12 YEAR 13 YEAR 14 YEAR 15 YEAR 16 YEAR 17 YEAR 18 YEAR 19 YEAR 20 YEAR 21 YEAR 22
Fully Loaded Assessment ($) -$                  63.06$              63.69$              64.33$              64.97$              65.62$              66.28$              66.94$              67.61$              68.29$              68.97$              69.66$              70.35$              71.06$              71.77$              72.49$              73.21$              73.94$              
X Assessment Phase-in % 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
= Applicable Assessment ($) -$                  12.61$              25.48$              38.60$              51.98$              65.62$              66.28$              66.94$              67.61$              68.29$              68.97$              69.66$              70.35$              71.06$              71.77$              72.49$              73.21$              73.94$              
X Estimated Building FT² -                     300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            

Total Building Assessment -$                  3,783,636$      7,642,945$      11,579,062$    15,593,137$    19,686,335$    19,883,198$    20,082,030$    20,282,851$    20,485,679$    20,690,536$    20,897,441$    21,106,416$    21,317,480$    21,530,655$    21,745,961$    21,963,421$    22,183,055$    
Mill Rate ($/$1000) -$               38.70$           39.15$           39.60$           40.05$           40.51$           40.98$           41.45$           41.93$           42.41$           42.90$           43.39$           43.89$           44.39$           44.90$           45.42$           45.94$           46.47$           
Projected Payment Obligation -$               146,429$      299,187$      458,482$      624,522$      797,527$      814,765$      832,376$      850,368$      868,749$      887,527$      906,711$      926,309$      946,332$      966,787$      987,684$      1,009,032$   1,030,843$   

YEAR 23 YEAR 24 YEAR 25 YEAR 26 YEAR 27 YEAR 28 YEAR 29 YEAR 30 YEAR 31 YEAR 32 YEAR 33 YEAR 34 YEAR 35 YEAR 36 YEAR 37 YEAR 38 YEAR 39 YEAR 40
Fully Loaded Assessment ($) 74.68$              75.43$              76.18$              76.95$              77.72$              78.49$              79.28$              80.07$              80.87$              81.68$              82.50$              83.32$              84.15$              85.00$              85.85$              86.70$              87.57$              88.45$              
X Assessment Phase-in % 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
= Applicable Assessment ($) 74.68$              75.43$              76.18$              76.95$              77.72$              78.49$              79.28$              80.07$              80.87$              81.68$              82.50$              83.32$              84.15$              85.00$              85.85$              86.70$              87.57$              88.45$              
X Estimated Building FT² 300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            

Total Building Assessment 22,404,885$    22,628,934$    22,855,224$    23,083,776$    23,314,614$    23,547,760$    23,783,237$    24,021,070$    24,261,280$    24,503,893$    24,748,932$    24,996,422$    25,246,386$    25,498,850$    25,753,838$    26,011,376$    26,271,490$    26,534,205$    
Mill Rate ($/$1000) 47.00$           47.54$           48.09$           48.64$           49.20$           49.77$           50.34$           50.92$           51.51$           52.10$           52.70$           53.30$           53.92$           54.54$           55.16$           55.80$           56.44$           57.09$           
Projected Payment Obligation 1,053,124$   1,075,888$   1,099,143$   1,122,901$   1,147,172$   1,171,968$   1,197,301$   1,223,180$   1,249,619$   1,276,630$   1,304,224$   1,332,415$   1,361,215$   1,390,638$   1,420,696$   1,451,405$   1,482,777$   1,514,827$   

"ACTUAL PAYMENT SCHEDULE" Based on Actual Build-out Schedule and Actual Installed Building Size (FT²)
Actual Building Metrics:

Actual Year of Completion: YEAR 5
DC IT Peak Load: 21 MW
Actual Building FT²: 215,000         FT²

YEAR 5 YEAR 6 YEAR 7 YEAR 8 YEAR 9 YEAR 10 YEAR 11 YEAR 12 YEAR 13 YEAR 14 YEAR 15 YEAR 16 YEAR 17 YEAR 18 YEAR 19 YEAR 20 YEAR 21 YEAR 22
Fully Loaded Assessment ($) 62.44$              63.06$              63.69$              64.33$              64.97$              65.62$              66.28$              66.94$              67.61$              68.29$              68.97$              69.66$              70.35$              71.06$              71.77$              72.49$              73.21$              73.94$              
X Assessment Phase-in % 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
= Applicable Assessment ($) 12.49$              25.22$              38.21$              51.46$              64.97$              65.62$              66.28$              66.94$              67.61$              68.29$              68.97$              69.66$              70.35$              71.06$              71.77$              72.49$              73.21$              73.94$              
X Actual Building FT² 215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            

Total Building Assessment 2,684,758$      5,423,212$      8,216,166$      11,064,437$    13,968,852$    14,108,540$    14,249,625$    14,392,122$    14,536,043$    14,681,403$    14,828,217$    14,976,500$    15,126,265$    15,277,527$    15,430,302$    15,584,605$    15,740,452$    15,897,856$    
Mill Rate ($/$1000) 38.26$           38.70$           39.15$           39.60$           40.05$           40.51$           40.98$           41.45$           41.93$           42.41$           42.90$           43.39$           43.89$           44.39$           44.90$           45.42$           45.94$           46.47$           
Actual Payment Obligation 102,720$      209,881$      321,627$      438,105$      559,468$      571,561$      583,915$      596,536$      609,431$      622,603$      636,061$      649,809$      663,855$      678,204$      692,864$      707,840$      723,140$      738,771$      

YEAR 23 YEAR 24 YEAR 25 YEAR 26 YEAR 27 YEAR 28 YEAR 29 YEAR 30 YEAR 31 YEAR 32 YEAR 33 YEAR 34 YEAR 35 YEAR 36 YEAR 37 YEAR 38 YEAR 39 YEAR 40
Fully Loaded Assessment ($) 74.68$              75.43$              76.18$              76.95$              77.72$              78.49$              79.28$              80.07$              80.87$              81.68$              82.50$              83.32$              84.15$              85.00$              85.85$              86.70$              87.57$              88.45$              
X Assessment Phase-in % 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
= Applicable Assessment ($) 74.68$              75.43$              76.18$              76.95$              77.72$              78.49$              79.28$              80.07$              80.87$              81.68$              82.50$              83.32$              84.15$              85.00$              85.85$              86.70$              87.57$              88.45$              
X Actual Building FT² 215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            215,000            

Total Building Assessment 16,056,835$    16,217,403$    16,379,577$    16,543,373$    16,708,806$    16,875,895$    17,044,653$    17,215,100$    17,387,251$    17,561,124$    17,736,735$    17,914,102$    18,093,243$    18,274,176$    18,456,917$    18,641,486$    18,827,901$    19,016,180$    
Mill Rate ($/$1000) 47.00$           47.54$           48.09$           48.64$           49.20$           49.77$           50.34$           50.92$           51.51$           52.10$           52.70$           53.30$           53.92$           54.54$           55.16$           55.80$           56.44$           57.09$           
Actual Payment Obligation 754,739$      771,053$      787,719$      804,746$      822,140$      839,911$      858,065$      876,612$      895,560$      914,918$      934,694$      954,897$      975,537$      996,624$      1,018,166$   1,040,173$   1,062,657$   1,085,626$   



Servistar Realties LLC EXHIBIT B-3
Westfield Data Center Campus ILLUSTRATIVE PAYMENT SCHEDULE

 

Property Tax Model and Analysis

Projected Annual Payments from Data Center Campus  

Year (*)

Property Tax 
Mill Rate 
($/1000) 

Projected Total 
Annual 

Payments 

Annual 121A 
Section 10 
Payments 

Annual 6A 
Contract 

Payments 
Land Buildings Total

1 3,334,750$         10,584,000$         13,918,750$         36.55$          508,730$             164,624$           344,106$           

2 3,368,098$         17,234,640$         20,602,738$         36.97$          761,690$             244,112$           517,578$           

3 3,401,779$         26,710,298$         30,112,077$         37.40$          1,126,056$          357,424$           768,632$           

4 3,435,797$         39,341,013$         42,776,810$         37.83$          1,618,056$          508,671$           1,109,385$        

5 3,470,155$         54,469,376$         57,939,531$         38.26$          2,216,797$          690,235$           1,526,562$        

6 3,504,856$         69,139,645$         72,644,501$         38.70$          2,811,380$          867,014$           1,944,366$        

7 3,539,905$         86,390,756$         89,930,661$         39.15$          3,520,388$          1,075,326$        2,445,062$        

8 3,575,304$         103,465,350$       107,040,654$       39.60$          4,238,355$          1,282,324$        2,956,031$        

9 3,611,057$         121,652,454$       125,263,511$       40.05$          5,016,942$          1,503,482$        3,513,460$        

10 3,647,167$         137,830,593$       141,477,760$       40.51$          5,731,503$          1,701,353$        4,030,150$        

11 3,683,639$         155,910,785$       159,594,424$       40.98$          6,539,792$          1,922,934$        4,616,859$        

12 3,720,475$         169,519,111$       173,239,587$       41.45$          7,180,576$          2,091,425$        5,089,151$        

13 3,757,680$         180,950,071$       184,707,751$       41.93$          7,743,961$          2,234,276$        5,509,685$        

14 3,795,257$         188,495,561$       192,290,818$       42.41$          8,154,596$          2,330,638$        5,823,958$        

15 3,833,210$         196,173,867$       200,007,077$       42.90$          8,579,365$          2,429,039$        6,150,326$        

16 3,871,542$         198,135,606$       202,007,147$       43.39$          8,764,808$          2,458,312$        6,306,496$        

17 3,910,257$         200,116,962$       204,027,219$       43.89$          8,954,260$          2,487,985$        6,466,275$        

18 3,949,360$         202,118,131$       206,067,491$       44.39$          9,147,806$          2,518,065$        6,629,741$        

19 3,988,853$         204,139,313$       208,128,166$       44.90$          9,345,536$          2,548,558$        6,796,977$        

20 4,028,742$         206,180,706$       210,209,448$       45.42$          9,547,540$          2,579,471$        6,968,068$        

21 4,069,029$         208,242,513$       212,311,542$       45.94$          9,753,910$          2,610,811$        7,143,099$        

22 4,109,720$         210,324,938$       214,434,658$       46.47$          9,964,740$          2,642,584$        7,322,157$        

23 4,150,817$         212,428,187$       216,579,004$       47.00$          10,180,128$        2,674,796$        7,505,332$        

24 4,192,325$         214,552,469$       218,744,794$       47.54$          10,400,172$        2,707,457$        7,692,715$        

25 4,234,248$         216,697,994$       220,932,242$       48.09$          10,624,971$        2,740,571$        7,884,400$        

26 4,276,591$         218,864,974$       223,141,565$       48.64$          10,854,630$        2,774,147$        8,080,483$        

27 4,319,357$         221,053,624$       225,372,980$       49.20$          11,089,253$        2,808,192$        8,281,061$        

28 4,362,550$         223,264,160$       227,626,710$       49.77$          11,328,947$        2,842,714$        8,486,233$        

29 4,406,176$         225,496,802$       229,902,977$       50.34$          11,573,822$        2,877,721$        8,696,102$        

30 4,450,237$         227,751,770$       232,202,007$       50.92$          11,823,991$        2,913,220$        8,910,771$        

31 4,494,740$         230,029,287$       234,524,027$       51.51$          12,079,566$        2,949,219$        9,130,348$        

32 4,539,687$         232,329,580$       236,869,267$       52.10$          12,340,666$        2,985,726$        9,354,940$        

33 4,585,084$         234,652,876$       239,237,960$       52.70$          12,607,409$        3,022,750$        9,584,659$        

34 4,630,935$         236,999,405$       241,630,340$       53.30$          12,879,919$        3,060,299$        9,819,619$        

35 4,677,244$         239,369,399$       244,046,643$       53.92$          13,158,318$        3,098,382$        10,059,936$      

36 4,724,017$         241,763,093$       246,487,109$       54.54$          13,442,735$        3,137,008$        10,305,727$      

37 4,771,257$         244,180,724$       248,951,980$       55.16$          13,733,300$        3,176,185$        10,557,115$      

38 4,818,969$         246,622,531$       251,441,500$       55.80$          14,030,145$        3,215,922$        10,814,223$      

39 4,867,159$         249,088,756$       253,955,915$       56.44$          14,333,407$        3,256,229$        11,077,177$      

40 4,915,831$         251,579,644$       256,495,474$       57.09$          14,643,223$        3,297,116$        11,346,107$      

TOTAL PROJECTED PROPERTY TAX COLLECTIONS DURING TERM OF AGREEMENT 352,351,390$      90,786,318$      261,565,072$    

(*) Represents 40-Year 121A Agreement Term.

(**) The maximum fair cash value of the Property in each calendar year of the Term is the Total Assessed Value 

($13,918,750 in Year 1 increasing to $256,495,474 in Year 40) for each such calendar year of the 121A Term.

121A Projected Assessment Values (**)
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT AND SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC PURSUANT TO M.G.L. C. 121A, 

SECTION 18C OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS 
 

This Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made as of this __________ day of ______________, 2021, by and 
between SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company organized pursuant to 
General Laws Chapter 156C (the “Company”) and subject to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 121A 
(“M.G.L. c. 121A”) and the DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, on behalf of the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, hereinafter referred to as (the “Department”) acting pursuant to 
M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 18C and every other power and authority. The Department and the Company are 
referred to herein collectively as the “Parties.” 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, an application dated May 20, 2021 as amended on July 29, 2021 (the “Application”) 
was filed by the Company with the Department of Housing and Community Development (the 
“Department”) under the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A for approval of a project in the City of Westfield 
(the “City”) for the development of 199 Servistar Industrial Way and surrounding properties totaling 
approximately 155.49 acres in Westfield, MA (the “Project Site”), known as the Westfield Data Center 
Campus (the “Project”); 

WHEREAS, the Project is expected to consist of ten (10) data center buildings totaling 
approximately 2.74 million square feet of data center space, two (2) accessory buildings and additional 
site improvements a mix of residential, business and commercial uses; 

WHEREAS, the Project will be implemented in phases as described in the Application; 

WHEREAS, the following positive impacts of the Project are more than sufficient to warrant its 
approval under M.G.L. c. 121A: 

i. The Project Site is located in the Industrial Zoning Districts in North Side of Westfield, 
Massachusetts along the Route 10/202 corridor where industrial development has been 
concentrated over the last decade. The Project Area is surrounded primarily by industrial 
warehouse distribution centers and commercial buildings and is centrally located less than 
a half mile to the west of the Westfield-Barnes Regional Airport and approximately a half 
mile to the east of the new Westfield Turnpike Industrial Park that is being developed by 
the City. 

 
ii. The Project is expected to be built out over a twelve (12) to eighteen (18) year period and 

consists of the construction of the data center buildings, accessory buildings and site 
improvements as follows:  
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a. Data Center Building 1 (closest to Ampad Road on the westerly side of the site) is 
expected to be a three-story building with approximately 120,000 square feet per 
floor for a total of approximately 360,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 
foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 
comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-
efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-
efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 
power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 
telecommunication and fiber hub connections.  

 
b. Data Center Building 2 (adjacent to Building 1 to the south on the westerly side of 

the site next to Ampad Road) is expected to be a three-story building with 
approximately 60,000 square feet per floor for a total of approximately 180,000 
square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction 
with modern glass and wall-panel systems comprising data server space, office and 
conference room space, loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, 
ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems,  high-efficiency and redundant electrical 
systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and 
dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant telecommunication and 
fiber hub connections.  

 
c. Data Center Building 3 (closest to the intersection of Ampad Road and Servistar 

Industrial Way) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 73,400 
square feet per floor for a total of approximately 220,000 square feet consisting of: 
slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-
panel systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, 
loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and 
plumbing systems,  high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT 
load centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency 
generator resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections. 

 
d. Data Center Building 4 (adjacent to Building 3 to the northeast on Servistar 

Industrial Way) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 80,000 
square feet per floor for a total of approximately 240,000 square feet consisting of: 
slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-
panel systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, 
loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and 
plumbing systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load 
centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator 
resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.  
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e. Data Center Building 5 (northwest of Building 4 in the center of the property) is 
expected to be a three-story building with approximately 60,000 square feet per 
floor for a total of approximately 180,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 
foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 
comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-
efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-
efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 
power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 
telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 
f. Data Center Building 6 (adjacent to Building 5 to the north in the center of the 

property) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 100,000 
square feet per floor for a total of approximately 300,000 square feet consisting of: 
slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-
panel systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, 
loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and 
plumbing systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load 
centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator 
resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections. 

 
g. Data Center Building 7 (adjacent to Building 6 to the north in the center of the 

property) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 120,000 
square feet per floor for a total of approximately 360,000 square feet consisting of: 
slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-
panel systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, 
loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and 
plumbing systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load 
centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator 
resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 
h. Data Center Building 8 (adjacent to Building 7 to the north on Campanelli Drive) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 60,000 square feet per 
floor for a total of approximately 180,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 
foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 
comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-
efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-
efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 
power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 
telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 
i. Data Center Building 9 (adjacent to Building 8 to the east on Campanelli Drive) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 100,000 square feet per 
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floor for a total of approximately 300,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 
foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 
comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-
efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-
efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 
power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 
telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 
j. Data Center Building 10 (northeast of Building 9 across the street on Campanelli 

Drive) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 140,000 square 
feet per floor for a total of approximately 420,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-
grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel 
systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading 
dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing 
systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, 
uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator 
resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

 
k. Accessory Building 1 (in the center of the site between Building 1 and Building 5) is 

expected to be a two-story building with approximately 144,000 square feet 
consisting of: slab-on-grade structural steel metal frame with  metal wall panels, 
natural gas emergency generation resources, battery storage and load balancing 
system components.  

 
l. Accessory Building 2 (adjacent to Building 9) is expected to be a two-story building 

with approximately 30,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade structural steel 
metal frame with  metal wall panels for substation electrical equipment and utilities.  

 
m. Additional Project Site improvements include the construction of an electrical 

substation and interconnection with the high-voltage electric transmission grid, the 
installation of natural gas utilities, telecommunications and fiber, water and sewer 
service infrastructure, stormwater drainage systems, emergency generators, battery 
storage units, on-site solar photovoltaic systems and integrated carports, asphalt 
paved driveways, landscape walkways, landscaping and perimeter fencing. 

 
iii. The substantial long-term additional payments to the City in lieu of taxes that can be used to 

benefit the Community. The Payment Schedule would result in significant long-term 
property taxes to support the local community averaging over $8.5 million dollars in 
payments over the forty (40) year term, and more than $11 million per year after the full 
buildout of the Project.  The total payments to the City are expected to be more than $350 
million over the forty (40) year term that can be used to help fund important public services 
including public education, parks and recreation services, police and fire departments, 
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housing services, ambulance and emergency medical services, municipal courts, 
transportation services and public works including street improvements, water, sewers, 
maintenance and snow removal, among others. 

 
iv. The significant potential for job creation and opportunities for increased economic 

development.  The Project is expected to produce approximately 1,800 construction jobs for 
each of the data center buildings that will be built out over the twelve (12) to eighteen (18) 
year buildout period including technical trades, electrical, plumbing, HVAC and other 
construction jobs.  The Project is also expected to support over 1,200 indirect jobs in local 
community including engineers, architects, legal, environmental and support and supply 
services that will provide services to the Project.  The Project is also expected to produce 
over 400 full time, high paying jobs with an average annual salary of over $100,000 per year.  
The Project will utilize the skilled workforce in the City and partner with local educational 
institutions to support the pipeline of high quality, well educated workers that the Project 
will need over the long-term.    

 
v. Significant support of economic development and expansion in the City.   The Project will 

promote jobs and economic growth while also facilitating the objectives and goals of the 
City to develop the City in a responsible manner.  The ancillary businesses that will provide 
services to the Project will foster economic development and help the City achieve its goals 
and objectives for the Westfield Turnpike Industrial Park at full build out over an expected 
eight (8) to ten (10) year period of 1,100 jobs and $1.3 million in additional property tax per 
year thereafter.  

 
vi. The substantial public benefits to the local municipal utility Westfield Gas & Electric will 

benefit the Community.  The Project will require electric service, natural gas supply, fiber 
and water and is expected to partner with the local municipal utility Westfield Gas and 
Electric (“WG&E”) and the City for these services.  WG&E is expected to receive substantial 
revenue from wholesale electricity services, natural gas supply, and a massive fiber buildout 
to support the Project.  The City will also be supplying water to the Project, which will bring 
in incremental revenue to the Water Department.  WG&E will be able to utilize the 
additional revenue and investment in the fiber network infrastructure to enhance its already 
very successful implementation of its Whip City Fiber services in the City. 

  
vii. The enormous potential economic development benefits of the Project for the City, 

surrounding communities, the Greater Boston area and the Commonwealth.  The Project is 
expected to become a significant source of new hyperscale data center computing power in 
the Northeast region.  The data center market is very competitive and characterized by 
clusters of data center providers that will enter markets that allow the data centers to thrive 
over the long-term while benefiting the community with significant tax revenue, jobs and 
economic development.  The Project has the capability and the likelihood to attract 
numerous other data centers to the City and surrounding areas.  The Commonwealth has 
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the real opportunity to become the data center hub of the Northeast by utilizing the Project 
to spur the expansion and growth of the data center market in the state attracting other 
data center providers to locate to the Commonwealth.  Additionally, Boston will have the 
unique opportunity to capitalize on the growth of the data center market in the City and 
surrounding areas by attracting companies moving to the City for data center services to 
relocate their corporate offices to Boston from higher costs and less business friendly areas 
in the Northeast and across the country. 

  
viii. The superior quality of the Project is the best use of the Project Site and will consist of high-

tech, modern design buildings that will elevate the quality and character of the industrial 
location.  The Project has the potential to completely transform the City into the center of 
the high-tech, high-growth data center market in the Northeast. 

WHEREAS, the Company will acquire a fee interest in the Project Site and will enter into a ground 
lease of the Project Site (the “Lease”) with Servistar DC LLC or their authorized transferees or assignees 
(the “Lessee”); 

WHEREAS, the Lease will require that the Lessee make rental payments to, and reimburse the 
Company for, all payments made by the Company to the City under this Agreement; 

WHEREAS, the City’s Planning Board (the “Planning Board”) approved the Application by a vote on 
September ______, 2021, adopting a report and decision (the “Planning Board Decision”); 

WHEREAS, the City’s City Council (the “City Council”) approved the Application by a vote on October 
____, 2021 adopting the Planning Board Decision; 

WHEREAS, the Mayor approved the Planning Board Decision on October ____, 2021, and issued a 
certificate evidencing her approval of the Project; 

WHEREAS, the Department approved the Project on November ____, 2021 (the “Approval Date”); 

WHEREAS, the Company and the Department desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to 
Section 18C of M.G.L. c. 121A. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree 
as follows: 

1. The Project will be financed as stated in Paragraph 9 of the Application. 
 

2. The Company will keep the accounts for the Project separate and apart from any other activities 
conducted by the Company and will not expend income from the Project other than earnings as 
described in M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 18C(e) upon or for the benefit of any of its other activities. 
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3. The Company will be bound and subject to the provisions of M.G.L. 121A and the regulations 
promulgated thereunder, 760 CMR 25.00 et al., as they may be amended, and the rules made 
pursuant to M.G.L. c.121A §4. 
 

4. The Company shall comply with this Agreement and all zoning, building, health, and fire laws, 
codes, ordinances, and regulations in effect in the City and applicable thereto, and shall be 
subject to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 8 in connection therewith, and the 
regulations at 760 CMR 25.00. 
 

5. The members of the Company (and not others, even affiliates, parents or subsidiaries of the 
member(s)) in their sole capacity as such and not in their capacity as a lessee or sublessee of, or 
as a member of any lessee or sublessee of, or any other entity having any interest in the Project 
or the Project Site, shall not receive or accept, while this Agreement is in force, as net income 
from the Project any sum in excess of eight percent (8%) of the amount invested by the 
Company, as described in the Application, in each year in which the Company owns or has 
owned the Project Site, except that, if in any year the members have received a sum less than 
the aforesaid eight percent (8%), they may so receive in a subsequent year or years, additional 
sums not exceeding in the aggregate such deficiency without interest over and above the sum of 
eight percent (8%) of such amount invested by the them in the Project. Nothing contained in 
this paragraph, however, shall be applicable to the distribution of profits from the sale of capital 
assets or equity interest of the Project or the refinancing of any Project loan. 
 

6. In consideration of the exemption from taxation of real and personal property betterments and 
special assessments and from the payment of any tax, excise or assessment to or for the 
Commonwealth or any of its political subdivisions on account of the Project, the Company will 
pay the excises with respect to the Project and Project Site which a corporation would be bound 
to pay under the formulae and provisions set forth in Section 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A and the 
Section 6A Agreement executed with the City dated October _____, 2021; provided however, 
the computation of gross income in Section 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A shall be based upon gross 
income of the Company, rather than gross income of the Project. 
 

7. The Company agrees that it will: 
 

a. Maintain full and accurate accounts, records and books relative to its revenues from all 
rental and other income, operating costs, a statement of profit and loss, a balance sheet 
and a statement of disposition of funds for the preceding year for the Project, insofar as 
they relate to the Lease, and Project Site conforming to general accounting principles; 
 

b. Grant to the employees or representatives of the Department at all times during normal 
business hours access to such accounts, records and books as they relate to the 
Company’s obligations under this Agreement, and M.G.L. c. 121A, as now or may in the 
future be amended; 
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c. Permit the Department or its accountants or auditors to make periodic audits of the 

Company’s accounts and financial records; and 
 

d. Furnish to the Department such financial, operating, statistical and other reports, 
records, statements and documents on a uniform and consistent basis as may 
periodically or on a one time basis be required by the Department, and copies of 
contracts entered into by the Company, or other documents in the possession of the 
Company, as the Department may from time to time require in connection with the 
Company’s obligations under this Agreement and M.G.L. c. 121A. If the Company fails to 
submit the materials required by the preceding sentence, after reasonable notice to the 
Company to respond to a request from the Department for such materials, the 
Department may make an audit of all financial records pertaining to the operations of 
the Company concerning its obligations hereunder and may engage the services of a 
private accounting firm to undertake such an audit at the reasonable expense of the 
Company. If the Company is found to have deliberately withheld or misrepresented 
information pertaining to Company’s obligations hereunder, the Company shall 
reimburse the City and/or the Department for all expenses incurred as a result of such 
withholding or such misrepresentation. 
 

8. This Agreement shall become effective on the Approval Date (the “Approval Date”).  
Notwithstanding the Approval Date, the Company’s obligations to make payments pursuant to 
Paragraph 6 of this Agreement and Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the 6A Agreement shall become 
effective when the Company begins commercial operations, as evidenced by receipt of a 
Certificate of Occupancy, of the first data center building or at such earlier time if the Company 
provides written notice to the City of the effective date  (the “Effective Date”), and shall remain 
in effect for a term ending forty (40) years after the Effective Date unless sooner terminated in 
accordance with the 6A Agreement.    The Company will notify, separately, the Department and 
the Department of Revenue of the Effective Date of said 6A Agreement.   
 

9. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties 
hereto and their permitted successors and assigns. In the case of the Company, no successor 
shall benefit from the provisions of this agreement unless it has been approved by the 
Department under the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A; provided, however, the Department agrees 
that the Company shall have the right, with the prior approval of the Department, to transfer, in 
whole or in part, its rights in this Agreement, to any other entity, including without limitation an 
affiliate, parent company or subsidiary , that intends to continue to operate the Project subject 
to such transferee’s agreement to be bound to the obligations set forth herein. 
 

10. Except as set forth in Paragraph 9, the Company does hereby covenant and agree with the 
Department that it will not transfer, assign, or sell or in any manner dispose of its interest in the 
Project, insofar as they relate to the Lease, and the Project Site prior to the completion of the 
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Project without the express written consent and approval of the Department as provided for by 
law in M.G.L. c. 121A. 
 

11. The liability of the Company hereunder shall be limited solely to its interest in the Project, 
insofar as such interest relates to the Lease, and the Project Site, and no member, partner, 
venture, trustee, beneficiary, shareholder, officer, director, employee, agent, affiliate, parent 
company, subsidiary or the like of the Company, Lessee, their respective successors or assigns, 
or any person or entity directly or indirectly holding any interest in any of the foregoing from 
time to time, shall have or be subject to any personal liability hereunder or under any 
agreement or undertaking related hereto or required hereby. After the expiration of the term of 
this Agreement, or if sooner, its permitted termination, or authorized transfer of the Project Site 
and its interest in the Project, insofar as such interest relates to the Lease, and the Project Site, 
the Company shall no longer be subject to the future obligations hereunder, or under M.G.L. c. 
121A, and shall have no further liability nor enjoy the rights and privileges hereunder, with 
respect to the Project, the City agreeing to look solely to such transferee for satisfaction of such 
future obligations. 
 

12. All notices required pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by hand or 
mailed postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail, address as follows: 

If to the City:   Mayor 
City of Westfield 
59 Court Street 
Westfield, MA 01085 

 

with copies to:   City Solicitor 
City of Westfield 
59 Court Street 
Westfield, MA 01085 
 
and 

City Planner 
City of Westfield 
59 Court Street 
Westfield, MA 01085 
 

If to the Company:   Servistar Realties LLC 
Attn: Erik J. Bartone 
One Boston Place 
Suite 2600 
Boston, MA 02108 



10 
 

 

If to the Lessee:   Servistar DC LLC 
Attn: Erik J. Bartone 
One Boston Place 
Suite 2600 
Boston, MA 02108 

 
with copies to:    Fitzgerald Attorneys At Law, P.C. 

46 Center Square 
East Longmeadow, MA 01028 

Each party may designate a different address provided that notice of said change is first given to 
the other party. Any such notice shall be deemed given when so delivered by hand or, if so 
mailed, two (2) days after such notice is deposited with the US Postal Service. 

13. The obligations of the Company under this Agreement are conditional in all respects upon the 
issuance to it of all permissions, approvals, favorable reviews, permits and licenses which may 
be required by the City, State and Federal authorities with respect to the construction of the 
Project, whether or not the same were specified in the Application. 
 

14. The Company and the Department further agree that, without mutual consent, any amendment 
subsequent to the delivery of this Agreement of any of the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A now 
applicable to the Project shall not affect this Agreement. Any and all fundamental and non-
fundamental, material and nonmaterial changes, deviations, alterations, or additions proposed 
to be made to the Project or to this Agreement from and after the date of this Agreement, 
pursuant to M.G.L. c. 121A §§ 13 and 18B, and 760 CMR 25.00, as applicable, shall be subject to 
the prior review and approval of the Department. 
 

15. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 
 

16. In any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstances 
shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement and the 
application of such provisions to other persons and circumstances shall not be affected thereby 
and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law. 
 

17. The Department may enforce compliance with any of the provisions of this Agreement or any of 
its rules and regulations by an action in a court of appropriate jurisdiction. The Company shall 
pay to the Department all reasonable costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, 
which may be incurred by the Department in proceedings brought to enforce compliance, to the 
extent that the Department prevails. 
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18. The Company shall not effect or execute any covenant, agreement, lease, or other instrument 
whereby the Project or any part thereof is restricted on the basis of race, color, religious creed, 
national origin, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, genetic information, pregnancy, 
disability, ancestry or status as a veteran in the lease or occupancy thereof or employment 
therein. 

Executed as a sealed instrument the day and year first written above. 

SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC, 

 

____________________________________ 
By: Erik J. Bartone, Authorized Signor 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT, 

 

____________________________________ 
By: 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WESTFIELD AND SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC 

PURSUANT TO M.G.L. C. 121A, SECTION 6A OF THE MASSACHUSETTS 

GENERAL LAWS 

This Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made as of this __________ day of __________, 2021, by 

and between SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company organized pursuant to 

General Laws Chapter 156C (the “Company”) and subject to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 121A 

(“M.G.L. c. 121A”) and the CITY OF WESTFIELD, a municipal corporation of the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts (the “City”) acting pursuant to M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 6A and 10 and every other power 

and authority. The Company and the City are referred to herein collectively as the “Parties”. 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, an application dated May 20, 2021 as amended on July 29, 2021 (the “Application”) 

was filed by the Company with the Department of Housing and Community Development (the 

“Department”) under the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A for approval of the Westfield Data Center Campus 

(the “Project”), located at 199 Servistar Industrial Way, Westfield MA 01085 and the surrounding 

properties (the “Project Site”) detailed in Exhibit “A”, and development of the Project which would include 

redevelopment and revitalization of the Project Site and adjacent areas;  

WHEREAS, the Company will acquire a fee interest in the Project Site and will enter into a ground 

lease of the Project Site (the “Lease”) with Servistar DC LLC or its authorized transferee or assignee (the 

“Lessee”); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, Lessee will develop and construct the Project, which is to consist 

of ten (10) data center buildings, two (2) accessory buildings and related equipment and improvements 

on the Project Site and thereafter operate the Project.  Lessee will make rental payments to, and 

reimburse the Company for, all payments made by the Company to the City under this Agreement; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, It is contemplated that Lessee may, in turn, enter into various 

third party tenant leases (“Lessee Tenants”) for data center space at the Project. Any party under an 

operating, space, master or ground lease, management agreement or other similar agreement will not be 

subject to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A or require the approval of the Department. Lessees, sublessees, 

occupants and users of the Project or portions thereof, may pay rents, expenses and other payments 

related to the use and occupancy of the Project, or portions thereof, directly to Lessee, which payments 

would not be included in the gross revenue or income of the Company; 

WHEREAS, the Project Site is located on approximately 155 acres of land within an Industrial 

zoning district in the City surrounded by industrial warehouse distribution centers and commercial 

buildings, and consists of vacant land, several existing commercial buildings, wetlands and habitat for the 

Eastern Box Turtle; 

WHEREAS, the ten data center buildings are expected to consist of between 18 to 42 megawatts 

of critical IT electric load and will be three-stories in height.  Data center buildings are expected to range 
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between approximately 180,000 to 420,000 square-feet totaling more than 2.7 million square feet of data 

center space;   

WHEREAS, the Project will be implemented in phases as described in the Application; 

WHEREAS, the following positive impacts of the Project are more than sufficient to warrant its 

approval under M.G.L. c. 121A:  

i. The Project is expected to contribute significantly to meeting the critical needs of the 

community for employment, neighborhood services and economic development. 

ii. It is estimated that a total of approximately 1,800 construction jobs will be generated 

by the Project. 

iii. It is estimated that over 400 newly created permanent jobs will be generated by the 

Project at full buildout. 

iv. It is estimated that the Project will support over 1,200 indirect jobs in the local 

community that will be available to residents of the City and the surrounding 

communities. 

v. The Project is expected to contribute to the economic development efforts of the City 

and help support economic development and growth including  the development of 

the Westfield Turnpike Industrial Park. 

vi. Westfield Gas and Electric (“WG&E”) is expected to benefit from a new substantial 

source of revenue by providing wholesale electricity services, natural gas supply and 

fiber/telecommunication services to the Project.   

vii. The Project will provide substantial new revenues to the City from what presently is 

predominantly deteriorated, fragmented, land-locked and vacant land parcels. 

WHEREAS, the Project includes the demolition of existing select buildings, site utility 

improvements, and construction of new high-efficiency data center  buildings.  The Data Center 

construction schedule is  expected to be built out over a twelve to eighteen year period and consist of 

buildings and site improvements.  It is agreed by the parties that the order of construction on the buildings 

and site improvements can deviate from the order in which they are presented in this agreement.  The 

parties also agree that the approximate square footage of the buildings may vary from the actual installed 

square footage of the buildings. 

i. Data Center Building 1 (closest to Ampad Road on the westerly side of the site) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 120,000 square feet per 

floor for a total of approximately 360,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-
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efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 

power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.  

ii. Data Center Building 2 (adjacent to Building 1 to the south on the westerly side of the 

site next to Ampad Road) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 

60,000 square feet per floor for a total of approximately 180,000 square feet 

consisting of: slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern 

glass and wall-panel systems comprising data server space, office and conference 

room space, loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling 

and plumbing systems,  high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT 

load centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency 

generator resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.  

iii. Data Center Building 3 (closest to the intersection of Ampad Road and Servistar 

Industrial Way) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 73,400 

square feet per floor for a total of approximately 220,000 square feet consisting of: 

slab-on-grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-

panel systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, 

loading dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and 

plumbing systems,  high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load 

centers, uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator 

resources and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections. 

iv.  Data Center Building 4 (adjacent to Building 3 to the northeast on Servistar Industrial 

Way) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 80,000 square feet 

per floor for a total of approximately 240,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-

efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 

power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.  

v. Data Center Building 5 (northwest of Building 4 in the center of the property) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 60,000 square feet per floor 

for a total of approximately 180,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-

efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 
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power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

vi. Data Center Building 6 (adjacent to Building 5 to the north in the center of the 

property) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 100,000 square 

feet per floor for a total of approximately 300,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-

grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel 

systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading 

dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing 

systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, 

uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources 

and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections. 

vii. Data Center Building 7 (adjacent to Building 6 to the north in the center of the 

property) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 120,000 square 

feet per floor for a total of approximately 360,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-

grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel 

systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading 

dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing 

systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, 

uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources 

and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

viii. Data Center Building 8 (adjacent to Building 7 to the north on Campanelli Drive) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 60,000 square feet per floor 

for a total of approximately 180,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-

efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 

power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

ix. Data Center Building 9 (adjacent to Building 8 to the east on Campanelli Drive) is 

expected to be a three-story building with approximately 100,000 square feet per 

floor for a total of approximately 300,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade 

foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel systems 

comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading dock, high-

efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing systems, high-

efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, uninterruptible 

power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources and redundant 

telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   
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x. Data Center Building 10 (northeast of Building 9 across the street on Campanelli 

Drive) is expected to be a three-story building with approximately 140,000 square 

feet per floor for a total of approximately 420,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-

grade foundation with steel frame construction with modern glass and wall-panel 

systems comprising data server space, office and conference room space, loading 

dock, high-efficiency and redundant heating, ventilating, cooling and plumbing 

systems, high-efficiency and redundant electrical systems including IT load centers, 

uninterruptible power systems (UPS), and dedicated emergency generator resources 

and redundant telecommunication and fiber hub connections.   

xi. Accessory Building 1 (in the center of the site between Building 1 and Building 5) is 

expected to be a two-story building with approximately 144,000 square feet 

consisting of: slab-on-grade structural steel metal frame with  metal wall panels, 

natural gas emergency generation resources, battery storage and load balancing 

system components.  

xii. Accessory Building 2 (adjacent to Building 9) is expected to be a two-story building 

with approximately 30,000 square feet consisting of: slab-on-grade structural steel 

metal frame with  metal wall panels for substation electrical equipment and utilities.  

xiii. Additional Project Site improvements include the construction of an electrical 

substation and interconnection with the high-voltage electric transmission grid, the 

installation of natural gas utilities, telecommunications and fiber, water and sewer 

service infrastructure, stormwater drainage systems, emergency generators, battery 

storage units, on-site solar photovoltaic systems and integrated carports, asphalt 

paved driveways, landscape walkways, landscaping and perimeter fencing. 

  WHEREAS, the Company has represented that as part of the Project the Company will pursue 

the construction of approximately 2.74 million square feet of critical data center space, upon receipt of 

all federal, state and local approvals and an electrical transmission interconnection agreement with 

Eversource Energy (“Eversource”) and ISO- New England (“ISO-NE”), and this representation has been a 

material factor in the City’s decision to enter into this Agreement; 

WHEREAS, the City’s Planning Board (the “Planning Board”) approved the Application by a vote 

on September ____, 2021, adopting a report and decision (the “Planning Board Decision”); 

WHEREAS, the City’s City Council (the “City Council”) approved the Application by a vote on 

October __, 2021, adopting the Planning Board Decision; 

WHEREAS, the Mayor approved the City Council Decision on October ___, 2021 and issued a 

certificate evidencing approval of the Project; 
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WHEREAS, the Department approved the Project on November ___, 2021 (the “Approval Date”); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18C of M.G.L. c. 121A, the Company has executed a regulatory 

agreement of even date with the Department; and 

WHEREAS, the Company and the City desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to Sections 6A 

and 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A for payments in lieu of taxes with respect to the Project (including all of the 

personal property contained therein) and the Project Site.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable consideration, 

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:  

1. Operation of the Project: The Company (as defined in the Application) shall carry out the Project 

in accordance with, and subject to, the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A, the regulations promulgated 

thereunder, 760 CMR 25.00, and the provisions of the Planning Board Decision and this 

Agreement. 

2. Term: Notwithstanding the Approval Date, the Company’s obligations to make payments 

pursuant to Paragraphs 3 and 4 below shall become effective when the Company begins 

commercial operations, as evidenced by receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy, of the first data 

center building or at such earlier time if the Company provides written notice to the City of the 

effective date  (the “Effective Date”), and shall remain in effect for a term ending forty (40) years 

after the Effective Date, unless sooner terminated (the “Term”) in accordance with this 

Agreement. All other provisions of this Agreement shall be effective as of the Approval Date.  

3. Excise Tax Payments: The Company shall pay to the Department of Revenue of the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts or any successor department or agency (“DOR”), with respect 

to each calendar year, or any portion thereof, during the Term, the excise tax required under 

M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 10, as amended from time to time. An illustrative schedule of the agreed 

upon estimated excise tax payments is attached hereto and incorporated herewith as Exhibit B-3 

(the “Payment Schedule”) and referred to therein as “Annual 121A Section 10 Payments” (the 

“Excise Tax Payments”).   The Excise Tax Payments shall be paid on March 15th of each year during 

the Term for the prior calendar year, commencing on March 15th of the calendar year following 

the Effective Date.  The computation of gross income in Section 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A shall be based 

upon the gross income of the Company rather than the gross income of the Project. 

4. 6A Contract Payments: The Company hereby agrees to make annual payments (collectively, the 

“6A Contract Payments”) to the City in lieu of any and all ad valorem real estate and personal 

property taxes and assessments that would otherwise be assessed on the Project and Project Site 

during the Term including, but not limited to, the data center buildings, rooftop mechanical and 

HVAC equipment, emergency generators, electrical equipment, and other such equipment that 

may be considered real property, accessory buildings, land, land improvements, site utility 

infrastructure improvements, and all other real property improvements and structures located 

on the Project Site, and all personal property of the Company, Lessee, Lessee Tenants and 
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Eversource located on the Project Site including, but not limited to, the electrical substation, 

electrical lines, electrical equipment including transformers, conductors, capacitors and conduits, 

emergency natural gas and diesel generators, battery storage and electrical load management 

equipment, solar  photovoltaic systems, geothermal systems and equipment, natural gas pipes, 

equipment and infrastructure, water mains and water distribution and filtration equipment, 

water and fuel storage tanks, chillers, HVAC and plumbing equipment, uninterruptible power 

supplies, batteries and inverters, data center equipment, data center servers and computers, 

client servers and computers, office fixtures and equipment, elevator and loading dock 

equipment, maintenance equipment, fiber, utilities and all other personal property in connection 

therewith (collectively the “Property”) pursuant to M.G.L. c. 59 (“Chapter 59”) or pursuant to any 

other law of the Commonwealth.   

The 6A Contract Payments shall be paid on April 1st of each year during the Term for the prior 

calendar year, commencing on April 1st of the calendar year following the Effective Date.  

Irrespective of the forgoing, during the Term the Company shall timely pay when said payments 

are due and payable, for all purchases of water, sewer and other municipal services from the City 

and its municipal utility WG&E and its fiber communications network provider Whip City Fiber for 

which it is legally or contractually liable.  

An illustrative schedule of the agreed upon estimated 6A Contract Payments is included in the 

Payment Schedule in Exhibit B-3 and referred to therein as “Annual 6A Contract Payments”.  The 

Annual 6A Contract Payments are determined by subtracting the Annual Excise Tax Payments 

from the Projected Total Annual Payments in the Payment Schedule. The actual payment schedule 

will be based on the actual development and construction of the data center campus, the actual 

timing of the Certificates of Occupancy and the actual installed number and square footage of the 

data center buildings and accessory buildings as calculated in accordance with the formulas below 

in this Paragraph 4 (the “Actual Payment Schedule”).  

The agreed upon computation of the “Actual Total Annual Payments” shall be the sum of the 

“Annual Land Assessment Value”, “Annual Data Center Building Assessment Value” and “Annual 

Accessory Building Assessment Value” multiplied by the applicable “Mill Rate” in each year of the 

Term as defined below:  

a. Land: The total annual payments for all of the land, including any and all improvements 

thereto, comprising the Project Site (the “Annual Land Assessment Value”) shall be equal 

to the “Land Assessment Value” multiplied by the “Mill Rate” in each year of the Term as 

defined below.  

“Land Assessment Value” shall be equal to $3,334,750 in the first year following 

the Effective Date and shall be increased annually by One Percent (1%) per year 

thereafter during the Term.    
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“Mill Rate” shall be equal to $36.55 ($ per $1,000 Land Assessment Value) in the 

first year following the Effective Date and shall be increased annually by One and 

15/100 Percent (1.15%) per year thereafter during the Term.        

b. Data Center Buildings: The total annual payments for the data center buildings that have 

begun commercial operations, as evidenced by the receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy 

for said data center building, (the “Annual Data Center Building Assessment Value”) shall 

be equal to the “Data Center Building Assessment Value” multiplied by any applicable 

“Phase-in Percentage” multiplied by the “Data Center Square Feet” multiplied by the “Mill 

Rate” as defined below: 

“Data Center Building Assessment Value” shall be equal to $60 per square foot 

in the first year following the Effective Date and shall be increased annually by 

one percent (1%) per year thereafter during the Term.   

“Phase-in Percentage” shall mean the five year phase-in period for each data 

center building after it begins commercial operations to reflect the lease-up 

period for such building and shall be equal to 20% in Year 1, 40% in Year 2, 60% 

in Year 3, 80% in Year 4 and 100% in Year 5 and thereafter during the Term.  

“Data Center Square Feet” shall mean the sum of the total installed square feet 

of each data center building that is operational in the applicable year.     

“Mill Rate” shall be equal to $36.55 ($ per $1,000 Data Center Building 

Assessment Value) in the first year following the Effective Date and shall be 

increased annually by One and 15/100 Percent (1.15%) per year thereafter during 

the Term.        

c. Accessory Buildings: The total annual property taxes for the accessory buildings that have 

been installed on the Project Site, that have obtained a Certificate of Occupancy, (the 

“Annual Accessory Building Assessment Values”) shall be equal to the “Accessory 

Building Assessment Value” multiplied by the “Accessory Building Square Feet” multiplied 

by the “Mill Rate” as defined below: 

“Accessory Building Assessment Value” shall be equal to $36 per square foot in 

the first year following the Effective Date and shall be increased annually by one 

percent (1%) per year thereafter during the Term.   

“Accessory Building Square Feet” shall mean the sum of the total installed square 

feet of each accessory building on the Project Site in the applicable year.     

“Mill Rate” shall be equal to $36.55 ($ per $1,000 Accessory Building Assessment 

Value) in the first year following the Effective Date and shall be increased annually 

by One and 15/100 Percent (1.15%) per year thereafter during the Term.   
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The illustrative calculation of the Payment Schedule is contained in Exhibits B-1 to B-3.  An 

illustrative example of the Actual Payment Schedule compared to the Projected Payment 

Schedule for a data center building is contained in Exhibit B-4.  

5. Payment Schedule: The “Payment Schedule” is illustrative in that the amounts of the Excise Tax 

Payments and 6A Contract Payments therein and the date in which said payments are due in any 

given year are subject to change dependent upon the actual development and construction of the 

Project and the actual buildout of the data center campus including the timing, order, number, 

size and actual installed square footage of the data center buildings and accessory buildings, 

which will be driven, in part, by market conditions and other factors that may affect the buildout 

schedule.  The Actual Payment Schedule will be based on the actual Certificates of Occupancy 

dates and the actual installed square footage of the data center buildings and accessory buildings 

calculated in accordance with Paragraph 4 of this Agreement.  The Company and the City agree 

that the Payment Schedule will be updated  periodically to reflect actual Certificates of Occupancy 

dates and actual installed square footage of the data center buildings and accessory buildings until 

the data center campus is fully built out.  The Parties further agree that the Actual Payment 

Schedule will be provided to the City annually on February 1st of the prior year for the following 

year’s payment.   

6. Provisions Relating to All Payments under this Agreement: 

a. Payments are due within thirty (30) days of the payment dates in Paragraphs 3 and 4. 

b. Late payments shall bear interest at the default rate in effect with respect to real estate 

tax payments in the City at the time the payment is then due. 

c. In addition to those rights set forth in Paragraph 5, the City shall have all rights and 

remedies available to it under law for the collection of payments due hereunder in the 

event the Company breaches its duty to pay. 

d. Payments of amounts due and payable hereunder shall be equitably prorated for any 

partial calendar year during the periods set forth in this Agreement. 

7. Transition Payments: From the Approval Date to the Effective Date (the “Transition Period”); 

taxes shall continue to be assessed on the Property pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 59 and 

the Company shall pay same.  The Parties agree that any real and personal property installed on 

the Project Site during the Transition Period shall be assessed using the cost approach based on 

the actual installed costs of such Property.  The Company waives any claim for tax abatements for 

taxes assessed on the Property during the Transition Period.  The Transition Period payments shall 

no longer be applicable on and after the Effective Date of the Agreement and subsequent 

payment obligations of the Company shall be in accordance with Paragraphs 3 and 4 for the Term 

of this Agreement. 
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8. Gap Payments: Upon expiration of the Term the Company shall pay or cause to be paid a gap 

payment to cover the time period between the expiration date of the Term and the date the 

Project becomes taxable pursuant to Chapter 59 (the “Gap Payments”). The Gap Payments shall 

be equal to the 6A Contract Payments that would have been made for such period, prorated, if 

the Project had remained subject to this Agreement. The Gap Payments shall be payable on or 

before March 1st of the year following the year in which the Term expires. Upon the expiration 

of the Term or the termination of this Agreement, the Project thereafter shall not be subject to 

the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A, enjoy the rights and privileges thereunder, or be subject to the 

terms, conditions and obligations of this Agreement; provided however; the deviations and 

permissions granted by the Planning Board pursuant to the Planning Board Decision shall survive 

such expiration. 

9. Financial Statements: The Company shall keep its books, financial records and other compilations 

of financial and other data in accordance with general accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and 

shall retain a complete copy of such records including those provided to the City for the period of 

time required by law, but in no event less than seven (7) years from the date each document was 

created. The Company shall file with the Assessor by April 1st following the end of each calendar 

year during the Term the following: a report prepared by a Certified Public Accountant licensed 

by the Massachusetts Board of Public Accountancy, consisting of a statement of all rental and 

other income, operating costs, a statement of profit and loss, a balance sheet, a statement of 

disposition of funds for the preceding year; and a certified copy of the Company’s Excise Tax 

Returns submitted to DOR. 

10. Determination of Fair Cash Value: The undersigned Board of Assessors, pursuant to the authority 

conferred upon it by Section 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A, hereby determines that the Total Assessed 

Values in Exhibit B-3 of the Payment Schedule, beginning at $13,918,750 in Year 1 and increasing 

to $256,495,4741 in Year 40, shall be the maximum fair cash value of the Property in each calendar 

year of the Term and agrees that the values certified to the DOR and the Company pursuant to 

the second paragraph of Section 10 of M.G.L. c. 121A in each calendar year of the Term shall not 

exceed the maximum fair cash value of the Total Assessed Values in each calendar year of the 

Actual Payment Schedule as calculated in accordance with Paragraph 4 above for the Term of the 

Agreement.  Payments based upon a percentage of the maximum fair cash value shall be equitably 

prorated pursuant to Paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Agreement.

11. Conditions: The obligations of the Company under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Agreement are 

conditional in all respects upon the issuance to the Company and/or the Lessee of all permissions, 

approvals, favorable reviews, permits and licenses which may be required by the City, 

Commonwealth and Federal authorities required to construct the Project whether or not the 

same were specified in the Application. 

12. Amendments to M.G.L. c. 121A: The Parties further agree that, without mutual written consent, 

any amendment subsequent to the execution of this Agreement of any of the provisions of M.G.L. 

c. 121A now applicable to the Project shall not affect this Agreement. Any and all material and 
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nonmaterial changes, deviations, alterations, or additions proposed to be made to the Project or 

to this Agreement from and after the date of this Agreement shall be subject to the prior review 

and approval of the Department. 

13. Default and Termination: 

a. The Company shall be in default of this Agreement if any of the following occur:

i. The Company fails to make any payment required under this Agreement, unless 

excused pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or pursuant to an agreement between 

the Parties regarding such payment, and such payment failure is not cured within sixty 

(60) days of notice from the City; 

ii. There is a material and substantial change in Special Permit(s) issued for the Project 

without the prior written approval from the Parties to this Agreement; 

iii. The Company shall be declared insolvent or adjudicated as bankrupt, or if the Company 

shall seek relief by the filing of a petition for an arrangement under Chapter XI, XII or 

any other Chapter of the Federal Bankruptcy Act, or if a receiver shall be appointed for 

its business or its assets, and the appointment of such receiver is not vacated within 

thirty (30) days after such appointment; or 

iv. The Company shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors.   

b. Upon the occurrence of any of the forgoing defaults, following the appropriate cure period if 

any, the City shall have the right, at its sole option and without prejudice to its rights under 

this Agreement, at law or equity, to terminate this Agreement. (“Termination”). 

c. As of the date of Termination of this Agreement by the City, the Parties’ rights and obligations 

under this Agreement shall be the same as if the Term had naturally concluded and the 

provisions of Paragraph 8 of this agreement shall become operative.  

In addition to any other remedy under this Agreement, upon the happening of any default 

and subject to any applicable grace and cure period, the City may, at its option, declare 

immediately due and payable, all monetary payments then due and owing or which may come 

due and owing under this Agreement and such amount shall constitute a debt provable in 

bankruptcy and receivership and shall become immediately due and payable upon notice to 

the Company subject to the Company's rights under federal bankruptcy and state receivership 

laws. 

In the event of default by the Company the Company shall pay the City’s reasonable fees and 

costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees paid or incurred by the City for enforcing the terms, 

provisions, covenants, conditions in this Agreement. 



12 

14. Notices: All notices required pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by hand 

or mailed postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail, addressed as follows: 

If to the City:   Mayor 

City of Westfield 

59 Court Street 

Westfield, MA 01085 

with copies to:   City Solicitor 

City of Westfield 

59 Court Street 

Westfield, MA 01085 

and 

City Planner 

City of Westfield 

59 Court Street 

Westfield, MA 01085 

If to the Company:  Servistar Realties LLC 

One Boston Place 

Suite 2600 

Boston, MA 02108 

If to the Lessee:  Servistar DC LLC 

One Boston Place 

Suite 2600 

Boston, MA 02108 

with copies to:  Fitzgerald Attorneys At Law, P.C. 

46 Center Square 

East Longmeadow, MA 01028 

Each Party may designate a different address provided that notice of said change is first 

given to the other Party. Any such notice shall be deemed given when so delivered by 

hand or, if so mailed, two (2) days after such notice is deposited with the US Postal 

Service. 

15. Force Majeure: The Company shall not be held in any way liable for payment delays or delays in 

construction which may occur due to an act of Force Majeure, which includes: 
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i. Strikes, lockouts, labor disputes, disputes arising from a failure to enter into a 

union or collective bargaining agreement, inability to procure materials 

attributable to market-wide shortages, failure of utilities, labor shortages or 

explosions; 

ii. Acts of God, tornadoes, hurricanes, floods, sinkholes, fires and other casualties, 

landslides, earthquakes, epidemics, pandemics, quarantine, pestilence; 

iii. Acts of a public enemy, acts of war, terrorism, effects of nuclear radiation, 

blockades, insurrections, riots, civil disturbances, or national or international 

calamities; 

iv. Concealed and unknown conditions of an unusual nature that are encountered 

below ground or in an existing structure if said unknown condition would not 

have been discoverable by the standard due diligence for any commercial 

construction including but not limited to environmental Phase I and Phase II 

site assessment; 

v. Any temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction or permanent 

injunction, or mandamus or similar order, or any litigation which impedes the 

ability of to complete the Project, unless based in whole or in part on the 

actions or failure to act of the Company; or 

vi. Any impacts to major modes or routes of transportation to the Project, whether 

private or public, which adversely and materially impact access to the Project, 

including but not limited to, sustained and material closure of airports or 

sustained and material closure of highways servicing the Project. 

16. Binding Effect: The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 

the Parties hereto and their permitted successors and assigns. In the case of the Company, no 

successor shall benefit from the provisions of this Agreement unless it has been approved by the 

Department under the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A or otherwise under this Agreement. 

17. Limited Recourse: The liability of the Company hereunder shall be limited solely to its interest in 

the Property or any portion thereof, and no member, partner, venture, trustee, beneficiary, 

shareholder, officer, director, employee, agent, affiliate, or the like of the Company, the Lessee, 

their respective successors or assigns, or any person or entity directly or indirectly holding any 

interest in any of the foregoing from time to time, shall have or be subject to any personal liability 

hereunder or under any agreement or undertaking related hereto or required hereby.  After the 

expiration of the Term or authorized transfer of the Property to another party, the Company shall 

no longer be subject to the future obligations hereunder (but shall remain liable for any 

outstanding and unpaid 6A Contract Payments) and shall have no further liability hereunder with 

respect to the Property, the City agreeing to look solely to such transferee for satisfaction of such 

future obligations.   

18. Governing Law: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, this Agreement shall be governed by 

the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 
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19. Compliance: The Company shall comply with this Agreement and all municipal ordinances and 

state laws including but not limited to zoning, building, health, and fire laws, codes, ordinances, 

and regulations in effect in the City or the Commonwealth and applicable thereto and shall be 

subject to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 121A, Section 8 and the regulations promulgated thereunder 

in connection therewith. 

20. Invalidity: If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or 

circumstances shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement 

and the application of such provisions to other persons and circumstances shall not be affected 

thereby and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law. 

21. Non-Discrimination: The Company and the Developer(s) shall not discriminate in its employment 

practices or in its operation of the Project on the basis of race, color, religious creed, national 

origin, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, which shall not include person whose sexual 

orientation involves minor children as the sex objects, genetic information, pregnancy, disability, 

ancestry or status as a veteran. 

22. Entire Agreement: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the 

Parties. In determining the understandings and agreements of the Parties, this Agreement shall 

be construed together with the “APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC TO 

UNDERTAKE A PROJECT IN WESTFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS UNDER MASS. G.L. C. 121A, DATED 

May 20, 2021 AS AMENDED ON JULY 29” provided however the Application may not be altered, 

amended or changed without the written consent of the City. 

23. Recitals: The recitals at the beginning of this Agreement are incorporated herein, and the Parties 

hereto represent they are true, accurate and correct. 

24. Assignment of Rights: Irrespective of any provision of this Agreement, to the contrary this 

Agreement is binding upon the Parties, their successors, assigns and legal representatives. The 

Company shall not assign, sublet, or otherwise transfer its rights nor delegate its obligations under 

this Agreement, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the Parties to this 

Agreement which may not be unreasonably withheld. The Company shall not assign, obligate or 

pledge any of the monies payable under this Agreement, except by and with the written consent, 

said consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, of all Parties to this Agreement. 

25. Payments: Time is of the essence for the payments and/or actions required under this Agreement. 

The Parties acknowledge that the failure to make the payments and/or take the actions as 

outlined in this Agreement, unless excused or delayed due to the terms of this Agreement, is a 

material breach of this Agreement. 

26. Waiver or Modification: In the event that the Company or the City determines that a 

modification, amendment, or waiver of the provisions of this Agreement, is necessary, the 

Company and the Mayor of the City agree to negotiate in good faith regarding the terms of this 

Agreement. No modification, amendment or waiver of any of the provisions contained in this 



15 

Agreement, or any representation, promise or condition in connection with the subject matter of 

this Agreement shall be binding upon any Party unless made in writing and signed by such Party 

to be bound or by a duly authorized officer or agent of such Party. 

27. No Joint Venture, Partnership or Agency: Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed 

or construed as creating a joint venture or partnership between any of the Parties hereto. No 

Party is by virtue of this Agreement authorized as an agent, employee or legal representative of 

any other Party. No Party shall have any power or authority to bind or commit any other. No Party 

shall hold itself out as having any authority or relationship in contravention of this section. 

28. Plain Meaning: Unless specifically defined in this Agreement, all words used in this Agreement 

shall be given their plain and ordinary meaning. 

29. Legal Construction: Each Party has read all portions of this Agreement and has had it explained 

by his/her or its attorney if the Party is represented by an attorney. The Parties agree that the 

terms of this Agreement shall not be interpreted in favor of or against any Party as the draftsman, 

but shall be interpreted solely for the purposes of fairly effectuating the express intent of the 

Parties as detailed in this Agreement. 

30. Headings: In interpreting this Agreement headings shall have no meaning and shall be treated as 

being provided for informational purposes only. 

31. Forum Selection and Jurisdiction: This Agreement shall be governed solely by the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts without giving effect to conflicts of laws principles. The Parties 

irrevocably and unconditionally consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts Superior Court and the venue of Hampden County, Massachusetts to resolve all 

disputes, claims or controversies arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any agreement, 

document or instrument executed and delivered in connection to or with this Agreement or the 

negotiation, breach, validity, termination or performance of this Agreement and the transactions 

contemplated hereby. The Parties further irrevocably waive any objection to proceeding based 

upon lack of personal jurisdiction or to the laying of venue and further irrevocably and 

unconditionally waive and agree not to make a claim in any court that the action has been brought 

in an inconvenient forum. 

32. Authority to Execute Agreement: Each Party executing this Agreement warrants and represents 

to the other Parties that he/she or it is an the duly authorized representative of the Party holding 

valid and legal authority to execute this Agreement and to bind themselves and the entities they 

represent to the terms of this Agreement. 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 
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Executed as a sealed instrument the day and year first written above. 

SERVISTAR REALTIES LLC 

____________________________________ 

By: Name, Member  

THE CITY OF WESTFIELD, 

ASSESSOR, 

____________________________________ 

By: Name, Principal Assessor 

____________________________________ 

By: Name, Administrative Assessor 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 

WESTFIELD, 

____________________________________ 

Donald F. Humason, Jr., Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE CITY 

SOLICITOR, 

____________________________________ 

Name, City Solicitor 
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